Form IV-2

(Obverse) WELL NO. A-1120

(Revised 3-81) FARM NAME McMullan

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 0654
DEPARTMENT OF MINES, OIL and GAS DIVISION API WELL NO. 47 - 083 -

OIL and GAS WELL PERMIT

DATE March 22, 1982

WELL TYPE: 0il /  Gas___XXX_/
‘If "Gas", Production______/ Underground storage __/ Deep ____/ Shallow ___XXX_/)
LOCATION: Elevation: 2363" Watershed: Sugar Run
District: Middle Fork County: Randolph Quadrangle: _ Cassity 7.5'
WELL OPERATOR Allegheny Land and Mineral Compény DESIGNATED AGENT Allegheny Land & Mineral Company
Address P. 0. Drawer 1740 Address P. 0. Drawer 1740
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301 Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301
0IL & GAS
ROYALTY OWNER Harry McMullan COAL OPERATOR Amax Coal International Coal
Address P.0. Box 8 Address ‘105 S.Meridan 119 Washington St.
Washington, N.C. 27889 Indianapolis, Ind. 46275 Lewisburg, WV
Acreage 1000 COAL OWNER(S) WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD: 24901
SURFACE OWNER Harry McMullan Name Harry McMullan, Jr.
4 Address P.0. Box 8 Address P.0. Box 8
: Washington, D.C. 27889 Washington, N.C. 27889
Acreage 1000 Name John G. Davisson, Trustee
FIELD SALE (IF MADE) TO: Columbia Gas Transmission Address - 1 East 4th Street
Address P, 0, Box 1273 Weston, WV 26452
Charleston, WV 25325 COAL LESSEE WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD:
OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR TO BE NOTIFIED: Name International Coal Amax Coal
Name Robert Stewart Address 119 Washington St. 105 S. Meridan
Address P.0. Box 345 Lewisburg, WV 24901 Indianapolis, Ind.
Jane Lew, WV 26378 46275

The undersigned well operator is entitled to operate for oil or gas purposes as the above location under a deed
/ lease___ XX / other contract / dated January 4 , 19 73, to the undersigned well operator from

Columbia Gas Transmission

(If said deed, lease, or other contract has been recorded:)

Recorded on _not recorded , 19___, in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Randolph  County, West

Virginia in Book at page . A permit is requested as follows:

PROPOSED WORK: Drill _XXX/ Drill deeper / Redrill / Fracture or stimulate /

Plug off old formation / Perforate new formation /

Other physical change in well (specify)

-planned as shown on the work order on the reverse side hereof.

The above named coal operator, coal owner(s), and coal lessee are hereby notified that any ob jection they wish
to make or are required to make by Code §22-4-3 must be filed with the Department of Mines within fifteen (15) days
after the receipt of this Application by the Department,

Copies of this Permit Application and the enclosed plat and reclamation plan have been mailed by registered mail
or delivered by hand to the above named coal operator, coal owner(s), and, coal lessee on of 'béfore the day ‘of the

mailing or delivery of this<Permit Application to the Depa;tmept qf,MinesAqticharleston,_wss§ Virginia,

110/20/2023

ALLEGHENY LAND AND MINERAL COMPANY

I

DJ‘Iiel L. Wheeler, Vice President
P. 0. Drawer 1740
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

| PLEASE SUBMIT COPIES OF ALL
| GEOPHYSICAL LOGS DIRECTLY TO

l
I
I
| WEST VIRGINIA OIL AND GAS |
l
I
I
l

| CONSERVAT ION COMMISSION
| 1613 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST

| CHARLESTON, Wv 25311
I

| Telephone (304) 348-3092 | BLAH‘(E{ bUfﬂ)

W OAND GAS I
L AND GAD L

Owg DEPARTMENT

T ——




PROPOSED WORK ORDER

THIS IS AN ESTIMATE ONLY:
ACTUAL INFORMATION MUST BE SUBMITTED ON FORM IV-35 UPON COMPLETION
DRILLING CONTRACTOR (IF KNOWN) Union Drilling Company, Inc.
P. 0. Drawer 1740
Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201
GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMATION, _ Elk

Estimated depth of completed well _5000' feet Rotary XXX/ Cable tools /
Approximate water strata depths: Fresh, 1954' feet; salt, feet.
Approximate coal seam depths: 449-453 Is coal being mined in the area? Yes / No _<x

CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

[ SPECIFICATIONS [ FOOTAGE INTERVALS CEMENT FILL-UP || PACKERS
CASING OR || | | Weight | | [ | [ or SACKS [
TUBING TYPE || Size| Grade | per ft.] New Used | For Drilling Left in well]| (Cubic Feet) ||
[ | | Lo 4. afd | 1 | Kinds
Conductor || 16" | | Ladl X 1 20" | 20! || cement to surfacd |
Fresh Water || 8-5/8" | |1 | | Ll || sizes
Coal || 8-5/81 | 20# | x| | goo' | 800! || cement to surfacd |
Intermediate | | | | JoE |1 | || || Depths set
Production || 4-1/2' [-a=55 - | x [ 5000' | 5000 || cement to 300'above producing horizon or as
Ll | | 10.50#] | [ | || required by Rule 15.01
Tubing | | | | | | || || Perforations:
Liners || | | | | | 1l 1] Top Bottom
| | | I S 8 | 1 L
| I | SRR GO | | [ [
NOTE ¢ filgulation 7.02 of the Department of Mines provides that the original and four copies of Form IV-2

must be filed with the Department, accompanied by (i) a plat in the form prescribed by Regulation 11,
(ii) a bond in one of the form prescribed by Regulation 12, or in lieu thereof the other security
allowed by Code §22-4-2, (iii) Form IV-9 "Reclamation Plan", applicable to the reclamation required
by Code §22-4-12b and Regulation 23, (iv) unless previously paid on the same well, the fee required
by Code §22-4-12a, and (v) if applicable, the consent required by Code §22-4-8a from the owner of any

water well or dwelling within 200 feet of the proposed well.

A separate Form Iv-2 shall not be required for fracturing or stimulating a well where fracturing or
stimulating is to be part of the work for which a permit is sought and is noted as such on the Form

IV-2 filed in connection therewith.

The following waiver must be completed by the coal operator and by any coal owner or coal lessee who
has recorded a declaration under Code §22-4-20, if the permit is to be issued with fifteen (15) days

of receipt thereof.

WAIVER

o---o.oo-o.-ooa-co.n..co.-.-.-o.o-o-.-.-.o.--.-

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location has examined
this proposed well location. If a mine map exists which covers the area of the well location, the well location has

been added to the mine map. The undersigned has no ob jection to the work proposed to be done at this location,

provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements by the West Virginia Code and the governing

requlations.

Date: 19 BY:

THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED AT THE WELL SITE,
ALL PROVISIONS BEING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 2%,

ARTICLE 4 OF THE W. VA, CODE, THE LOCATION IS HERERY 10/20/2023

APPROVED FOR drilling  qys pERMIT SHALL EXPIRE

IF OPERATIONS HAVE NOT COMMENCED BY 12-21-82
/ s e —— T ————————
BY “
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Delawars cerpdration having an office and place of business at 8GG
U

1ion Trust Building, Pittsburgh, Pemnsylvania 15219, hereinafter

ALLEGHEDY LAND AND MINZRAL COMPANY, a corporation having an offics

5and place of business at 227 Washington Avenue, Clarksbdrg, West
“Virgin 26301 hereinafter referred to as "Alleghen

WITN=3SEZTH:

WHEREAS, Columbia is the bresent lessese and owner of

certain oll and gas leases, including =21

'_J
ck
o
D

g leasehold oil and
g2s and all the leasshold oil and gas interesis and right
. uron and underlying approximately 12,872 acres of lan: situate in

*Randolph and Upshur Counties West Virginia, as shown oﬂ Schedule

f Lesasss attached hereto and made 2 part hereof as Exhibit "aA'-
= = b ’
. and )
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WH:RQNS said acreage o

i age

Hh

approximately 12,872 acres has,

for purposes of this agreement, been divided into four (4) sec-

ed hereto and made 2o part hereof

3 WZEREAS, Allegheny has reguested Columbia to assiesn to

; 7 drilling and production rights and the right to
# €nter upon the said acreage +o drill, test, produce aﬂ%ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬁ?

. 82s from any new well or wells that Alleg eny may hereaftar drill
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NOW, THEREFO?? in consideration of the sum of OIiT AND

03/100 DOLIAR ($l 00), in hand paid by Allegheny to Columbiz. the

<y

rec2ipt of wnhich is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of
the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter s=t forth, the
parties hereto mutuslly agree as follows:

1. Columbia does hereby assign, transfer and set over
unto Allegheny, for and during the period of time this agreement

remains in effect, the right to enter upon, drill, test, produ

uce
and dsvelop shallow oil and gas only in all the shzllow oil and

and gas sands or horizons bv_nc more particularly defined herein

as all those oil and gas sands or horizons beginning at the sur-

face znd extending down to and including the depth of 5,000 feet

below such surface, subjsct to the terms and conditions of the

seid original leasss, together with any amendments thereto, and

(¥

tnhe terms and conditions of this agreement

_ ~ —v—\rp——TT f“:‘ﬂ‘ T . - - - .
; EXCEPTING AND RESZRVING unto Columbia, its succes-
sors and assigns, (1) the right to entsr upon, drill, produce, e
- L&\-\—, -
plcre and develop all the oil and gas from any deeper oil and cas
s l and ga

sand3 or horizons underlying the acraac

leasehold right, title and interest in and to

£2520014d acreaza,
Tos2tzar with any piclts rivilesas +h 3 .55
LIS .. —w-r 2Ny rIZAUs or priviiesa2s tharsin zras oY wind - 2=
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or ol its title to the leasehcld estates,

. Alisgheny will assume the risk of proving title and will do any

. Dart of any person or persons or corporation claimin

versely to Columbia or to its lessors.

3. Allegheny covenants and agrees that during the

« calendar year 1973 it will, at its sole cost and ERXDEnse., drill

(1) well being drilled on each of the four (4) seczions
= shcvm on the map atiached hereto as Exhibit "B," said wells to be
drilled with due diligence and in a good and workmanlike manner

in accerdaence with accepted practices followed Dy prudent driil-

ing opesrators in that geogra
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P. S. Tremel, Senior Geologist
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation
800 Union Trust Building

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 1521

and all other notices reaquired hereunder to be ¥ is]
i ,

Columbia shall be given or mailed to

W. A, Perrin, Manag

Land, Leasing and Rights of Way
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation
800 Union Trust Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylwvania 1

Ul

219

6. Allegheny agrees to furnish a2ll labor,
suprlies and equipment and to pay all other co
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7. Before Allegheny abandons any well on the land
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. ¥oieh period of thirty (3C) days Columbia shall have &
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well location at the time such notice is to be given, then Alleg-
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Sundays and national hol

= by telephone, exclusive of Saturdays, -

. If Columbia purchases such well, materials and est
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
o) TMEN\? MTNFS
PEPARTMENT OF MINES OIL & GAS DIVISION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION DEPT. or MINED
FINAL INSPECTION REQUEST
INSPECTOR'S COMPLIANCE REPORT

Permitc No. 083-0654 : - County Randolph
Company ALAMCO, INC. : Discrict Middle Fork
Inséector PHILLIP TRACY | Farm HArry McMullan
Date December 6, 1983 - Well No. A-1120 Issued 12-16-82
) . IN COMPLIANCE
RULE DESCRIPTION. [Tes) No
23;@6 Nocifi&atioﬁ prior to sﬁa;tiqg work :::_ —_ ;
25564 Prepared before drilling to bfevent waste - §
25,.'__.‘:03 Higﬁ-pressure drilling e ____
16.01 Required permits at wellsite - -
g’S.OB Adéqua;e-fresh watér‘taéing. - -
-LS.OZ Adequate éoal casing _ N -
L5.01 A#equacelprodpction casing o - -
: 15.04 Adequate cement strength - -
_23.02 Méintained access roads - -
féS.Ol Seuessary equipment to prevenﬁ waste - _
23.03 Reclaimed drilling site - e
;23.04 Aﬁeclaimed drilling pits - -
23.05 No surface or underground pollution - -
7.05 Identification markings N -

COMMENTS :

I have inspected the above well and have found it to be in compliance with the rules
a?d regulations of the Office of Oil and Gas Department of Mines of the State of Wesrt
/irginia, and the well can be released from the permitted work.

S — i

7 ,
SIGNED ‘% ‘Zégﬂ(y
/ —

vate:__ BT &

Notary:

My Commission Expires__November 17, 1990

Y, ALY

named coal operator, coal owner(s), and coal lessee on or before the day of the mailing or delivery of this Perpit Applicatipn to the Department of -
Mines at Charleston, West Virginia. J . / %
Signed: 4 { —
Its:

ts Vice-President

_OFFICE USE ONLY
DRILLING PERMIT

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown below is evidence of permission granted to drill in accordance with the pertinent legal re-
quirements subject to th.

(Refer to No. 10) Prior to the construction of roads, locations and pits for any permitted worl

¢ conditions contained herein and on the reverse hereof. Notification must be given to the District Oil and Gas Inspector. ;
k. In addition, the well operator or his contractor shall notify the

AR TEY | 7. ek S o

L .7 ~

proper district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before actual permitted work has commenced.) - ‘
Permit expires August 16, 1983 . unless drilling is commenced prioptg "‘?@d prosecute;Z\{ d% ‘
’ Bond: Agent: (, » | Plat: ; %} Fee Mﬁ—;éﬁg A {’, /y

< 5

-

NOTE: Keep one copy of this permit posted at the drilling location.

T

File




Line Item Explanation

1) Date of Application
2) Your well name and number
3) To be filled out by office of oil & gas

4A) “Oil’’ means natural crude oil or petroleum and other hydrocarbons, regardless of gravity, which are produced
at the well in liquid form by ordinary production methods and which are not the result of condensation of gas
after it leaves underground reservoirs: ‘‘Gas’’ means all natural gas and all other fluid hydrocarbons not defined
as oil.

4B) “‘Shallow well’’ means any well drilled and completed in a formation above the top of the uppermost member of
the ““Onondaga Group’’ or a depth less than six thousand feet, whichever is shallower.

“Deep well”’ means any well drilled and completed in a formation at or below the top of the uppermost member
of the “Onondaga Group’’ or at a depth less then six thousand feet, whatever is shallower.

5) Where well is located

6) Before a permit can be issued in a corporation, company partnership, or fictitious name, the name must be
registered with the Secretary of State Office

=

7) Use separate sheet if necessary
8) Present surfaée owner at time application is filed.
9) Optional

11)  See Reg. 7.01 relating to code §22-4-1k

12) ““Coal Operator’’ means any persons, firm, partnership, partnership association or corporation that proposes to
or does operate a coal mine. See Note 24

13 & 14) As per §22-4-20; See Note 24

15) Work that will be attempted—A separate Form IV-2 shall not be required for fracturing or stimulating a well
where fracturing or stimulating is to be part of the work for which a permit is sought and is noted as such on the
Form IV-2 filed in connection therewith.

16) Anticipated formation for which well will be completed
17)  Self explanatory

18) Depth to deepest freshwater, and shallowest salt water, taken from nearby wells corrected for differences in
elevation

19) All coal seam depths

20) Proposed casing program and cementing refer to Code 22-4-5, 22-4-6, 22-4-7, 22-4-8, 22-4-8a Reg 9.01, 15.01,
15.02, 15.03, 15.04, 25.01, 25.02, 25.03; 25.04

21) Code'22-4-1 1.(c) - In lieu of filing the lease or leases or other continuing contract or contracts, the applicant for a
permit described herein may file the following:

(1)A brief description of the tract of land including the district and county wherein the tract is located;

(2)The identification of all parties to all leases or other continuing contractual agreements by which the right
to extract, produce or market the oil or gas is claimed;

(3)The book and page number wherein each such lease or contract by which the right to extract, produce or
market the oil or gas is recorded;

(4)A brief description of the royalty provisions of each such lease or contract.

22) Code 22-4-11(d) and 22-4-11(e).

23) Regulation 7.02 of the Department of Mines provides that the original and four copies of Form IV-2 must be fil-
ed with the Department, accompanied by (i) a plat in the form prescribed by Regulation 11, (i) a bond in one of
the forms prescribed by Regulation 12, or in lieu thereof the other security allowed by Code §22-4-2, (iii) Form
IV-9, ““Reclamation Plan’’, applicable to the reclamation required by Code §22-4-12b and Regulation 23, (iv)
unless previously paid on the same well, the fee required by Code §22-4-12a, and (V) if applicable, the consent re-
quired by Code §22-4-8a from the owner of any water well or dwelling within 200 feet of the proposed well.

24) The above named coal operator, coal owner(s), and coal lessee are hereby notified that-any objection they wish
to make or are required to make by Code §22-4-3 must be filed with the Department of Mines within fifteen 15)
days after the receipt of this Application by the Department.

The following waiver must be completed by the coal operator and by any coal owner or coal lessee
who has recorded a declaration under Code 22-4-20, if the permit is to be issued within fifteen (15)

days of receipt thereof.
' 10/20/2023
WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner _/ lessee _/of the coal under this well location has ex-
amined this proposed well location. If a mine map exists which covers the area of the well location, the well loca-tion has been
added to the mine map. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be done at this lqcation, prqwded, the well
operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: , 19 By

Its
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Coae Tl /o = =
HARRY MCMULLAN 111l . 185 ‘3“’5"}5 ‘;"""Aﬁ""gfl
. a0 \8 . )8 § H . 1R
330 SOUTH VERMONT P. O. BOX 82009 DO D2 S (& ,,;;s) 943-7482
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73148
ADD [y 1 ':1 :‘2
RFR 5 ey L_, O

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
WV DEPARTMENT CF MINES

March 29, 1982

0il and Gas Division
West Virginia Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia 25311

Dear Sirs:

We hereby formally protest the 0il and Gas Well permit
on well Number A-1120 (attached hereto) as owner of 4/7ths
of the minerals, on the following grounds:

1) Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation does not
have a valid lease on our interest, by reason
of its expiration on August 1, 1981; and

2) The sublease to Allegheny Land and Mineral was
never approved by us as Lessors, as provided
in the lease.

Sincerely,

/M}V1u«\£ /ybbﬂ4-4244~

Neva S. McMullan, Executrix

of the Estate of Harry McMullan Jr.
by Harry McMullan III, attorney-
in-fact

HMc:1d \

X 10/20/2023



V47 3

Marry Melullon, Jr., Agent

Tarrv Mitml)lan, Jr., Agent

HWoawrsy Mellullan, Jr., Agent

()

f1 1.0 Cria Chess

.

LSSOR

et llan,

v Davisson,

WalglYan, Jdrey dgent

IFalhot

Jr., and
Trustee

er and

wVecea A, Arnold, et al

SCHUEDULE

ROARING CREEK

UPSHUR COUNTY, WEST VILGINIA

OF LIASES SITUMATE
AND MIDDLE FORK DISTRICTS
RANDOLPIl COUNTY, WEST VIRCINIA, AND

HASHINGTON DISTRICT

TO BE ASSIGNED TO
ALLEGHENY LAND AND MINERAL COMPANY

ACREAGE

A.buu.b
2,539.0
1,000.0
2,201.0

584.0
1,139.0

976.0

DISTRICT

Middle TFork

Roaring Crecek &

Middle Fork

Middle Fork
Middle Tork
Middle Tork

Washington

Middle TFork

Middle Tork

SSIGNMENT NUMBER

EXHIBIT "A"

Roaring Creek &

&

3147

IN

COUNTY

Randolph

Randolph

Randolph

Randolph

Randolph

Upshur

Randolph

Randolph

DATE OF LEASE

June

“June

August

December

Marxch

February

June

14, 1971
14, 1971
10, 1971
28, 1971
22, 1972

25, 1971

18; 1971

EXPIRATION
DATE

April 15,

April 15,

August 1,

January 1,

April 22,

March 25,

April 15,

1981

1981

1981

1982

1982

1981

1681

10/20/2023

RE.CORDED
BOOK PAGE

272 433
272 449
273 390
275 135
276 469
'270 665
273 578
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i'\
OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION L\A

-

AuUG -5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA TR (2 -—,-,-*V
.ts"”: '. “;;‘:“3\
DEPARTMENT OF MINES ! i i/’ Z&= 18]
1983

INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT OiL & GAS DIVISION

Permit N 3_ é— QI%FGJaTWeFF MINES
R N T R —

Size

|

2. 16. | Kind of Packer—_______
Fa 7
13 i

Well No /_‘ //M 10 ' Size of _

i
Mstric‘w_@&wntw

‘

- 81,

654 Depth set______
Drilling commenced

53/16 !
Drilling completed Total depth_/z%i_ 9 Poed, 1o
Date shot. Depth of shot____ 2. Perf. bottom_____

i d & S S P e
Initial open flow. /10ths Water in_____Inch Litrs tae Ppt. op

Perf. bottom

Open flow after tubing________ /10ths Mere. in_____ Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
: NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY
Rock prescure lbs hrs.
Qil bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
[resh water feet feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water feet_ feet FEET. INCHES. FEET INCHES

- Drillers’ Names

Remarks:fl@ el WW 22T &.?5’*‘5” M%f“//”

Uiy £§F

apfix STRICT WELL INSPECTOR



Form 2o STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

2/16/82
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OlL AND GAS WEL.LS DIVISION
INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORT
Permit No Well Ne
COMPANY. ADDRESS
FARM ~——DISTRICT COUNTY

Filling Material Used

Liner Location Amount Packer : Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING

CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-812¢ LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED SIZE LOST

_— —— Ty "

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.

DATE

P WaVlaYaViaYaYaYs)

DISTRECWILE M éprtran



v WELL LOGS (Con't) A-1120

Sand 1940 1971 Gas Check @ 2382 No show
Shale 1971 1985 Gas Check @ 2853 No show
Sand & Shale 1985 2097 Gas Check @ 3109 No show
Speechley 2097 2135 Gas Check @ 3330 No show
Sand & Shale 2135 2470 Gas Check @ 3423 No show
Shale 2470 2951 Gas Check @ 3581 ©No show
Balltown 2951 3057 Gas Check @ 3830 No show
Shale 3057 3356

Riley 3356 3465 Gas Check @ L4113 No show
Benson 3L65 3495 Gas Check @ L4553 No show
Shale 3L95 3830

Sand & Shale 3830 4610

First Elk 4610 4650

Second Elk 4650 4670

Sand & Shale L4670 Loy T. D.

o)

OIL & GAS DIVISION
DEPT. o MINES

10/20/2023

159 Yiprey
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- R

Time of open flow between initial and final tests _ 2 hours
Static rock pressure 1010 psig ( surface measurement after LG hours shut-in
(If applicable due to multiple completion--)

Second producing formaiton

Gas: Initial open flow
Final open flow

Mcf/d
Mcf/d

Oil:

Final open flow

Time of open flow between initial and final tests
Static rock pressure psig (surface measurement) after

Bbl/d

pay zone dpeth 10/20/2023Feet
Initial open flow

N PP
£ R v \&ﬁr 755
w-35 , . ?:\ Date_ November 21, 1983
(Rev 8-81) SR s Operator's
X\l\%_;z g Well No. A- 1120
e Farm McMullan
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA API No. 47 - 083 - 0654
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL and GAS DIVISION SREEN
WELI, OPERATOR'S REPORT : m@ WE
. OF
DRILLING, FRACTURING AND/OR STIMULATING, OR PHYSICAL NOV 3 0 1983
WELL TYPE: OIL _/ GAS X / LIQUID INJECTION / WASTE DISPOSAL _ / oiL & GAS DIVISION
(If "Gas", Production / Underground Storage / Deep_ / Shall Qu
: . 2 X0k MINES
LOCATION: Elevation:  0343! Watershed Sugar Run
: District: wMigdile Fork Comty:  pondalsh Quadrangle: Cassity 7.5
COMPANY AILAMCO, Inc.
' 200 West Main Street
ADDRESS Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301 Casing Used in Ieft Cement
& fill up
DESIGNATED AGENT ALAMCO, Inc. Tubing Drilling| in Well] Cu. Ft.
200 West Main Street Size
ADDRESS Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301 20-16
Cond.
SURFACE OWNER Hﬂ‘r“r’y MceMullan
13-10"
ADDRESS P.0O. Rox R) Wﬂqhihg'{'nn SNC 9'|7RRO
9 5/8"
- MINERAL RIGHTS OWNER Horry MceMullan
£ 8 5/8" 815.61" 815.611 to surface
ADDRESS p 0 Rox 8  Wishington, NC 27889
’7"
OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR FOR THIS WORK _ppon.¢ o
q ADDRESS P.0.Box 3L5, Jane Lew 26378 958!
4 1/2" | 4935! 4935 w/210 saks
PERMIT ISSUED April 21, 1982
3
DRILLING COMMENCED July 18, 1983
2
DRILLING COMPLETED  July 2L, 1983
IF APPLICABLE: PLUGGING OF DRY HOLE ON Liners
CONTINUOUS PROGRESSION FROM DRILLING OR used
REWORKING. VERBAL PERMISSION OBTAINED
ON -
GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMAION Elk DEPTH 5000 FEET >§
|+ V.
°
Depth of completed well Logh feet Rotary xx / Cable Tools _g‘
Water Strata depth: Fresh 115 feet Salt  feet
Coal seam depth: 210-215 Is coal being mined in this area? e
OPEN FLOW DATA V)
Producing formation 2ng & 3rd Elk, Ist Flk,Alexander Pay zone depth (see back) feet _C
Gas: Initial open flow N/S Mcf/d 0il: 1Initial open flow Bbl/d
Final open flow 730 Mcf/d Final open flow Ebl/d

Bbl/4d -

hours
hours shut-in
(continue on reverse side)



FORM IV-35
(REVERSE)

DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMJLATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE ETC.

Well was fractured
Perforations:

August 4, 1983

FORMATION COLOR HARD OR SOFT

Fill

Sand

Sand & Shale
Sand

Coal

Shale

Sand
Shale - .

Sand v 3]

Shale &£3i’
Sand & Shale
Sand i
Shale

Sand

Shale

R. Rock & Shale
Shale

Sand

Sand & Shale
Red Rock

Red Rock & Shale
L. Lime

Big Lime

Injun

Shale

Sand

Red Rock

Shale

Red Rock

Sand & Shale
Red Rock

Fifth Sand
Shale

Alexander LoT76'-78"
Lho761-80"
Lhe121-16"
4618'-20"
Third Elk Le6L'-66"
LeT1Y-=Th'
kB12t-3h
483436
WELL 1LOG
REMARKS
TOP FEET BOTTOM FEET | Including indication of all fresh
and salt water, coal, oil and gas
0 10
10 109 Hole Damp 115!
109 136
136 210
210 215
215 281
281 310
310 33L
33k 372
372 390
390 Lo2
Lo2 428
L28 455
455 524 Check Gas @ 1062 No show
524 537 Check Gas @ 1186 10.87 MCF/D
537 635 Check Gas @ 1312 10.87 MCF/D
635 715
715 801
801 842
82 905
905 955
955 1029
1029 1125
1125 121h
1214 1225
1225 1390
1390 1h25
1h2s5 1540 Gas Check @ 1660 No show
1540 1565
1565 1628
1628 1665 Gas Check @ 1878 No show
18L5 1870 Gas Check @ 2034 No show
1880 1940 Gas Check @ 2192 ©No show
(Attach separate sheets as necessary) SEE ATTACHMENT
ATAMCO, Inc.

Well Operator

By: )ﬁzﬁwww~lﬂlzyzkz*ﬁiv“‘

(/  Vice President Oil & Gas Operations
Date: ”74;A§3

10/20/2023

Note: Requlation 2.02 (i) provides as follows
"The term 'log' or 'well log' shall mean a systematic
detailed geological record of all formations, including
coal, encountered in the drilling of a well." )
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMEXNT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

FINAL INSPECTION QEQL’CT

li'g

-INSPECTOR'S COMPLIANCE REPORT

) m@EZWE]U
JULLY 1984

OIL & GAS DIVISION
DEPT. oF MINEZD

Permit No. 083-0654 . County Randolph
Company__. ALAMCO, INC. Districe Middle Fork
Inspector PHILLIP TRACY Farm HArry McMullan
Date December 6, 1983 Well No. A-1120 tesgyaq 12=16-82
v ' IN COMPLIANCE
RULE DESCRIPTION . /Tes) No
23LQ6 Nocifiéacioﬁ prior to sﬁa:tiqg work :::_ L
25,64 Prepared before drilling to ﬁrevent waste . .
,25é03 Higﬁ—pressure drilling ____ .
_16.01 Required permits at wellsite - L
%.5.03 Adéquate- .’Ere.sh water ”ca_"sing . . .
15.02 Adequate coal casing _ . L
15.01 A&equace'prodpction casing ,_ . .
15.04 Adequate cement strength . L
,:23.02 Maintained access roads . .
7;?5.01 Se»essary equipment to prevenﬁ waste — s
2%.03 Reclaimed drilling site r— e
;23.04 Reclaimed drilling pits - .
523.05 No surface or underground pollution . .
~ 7.05 Identification markings N

COMMENTS :

I have inspected the above well and have found it to be in compliance with the rules
and regulations of the Office of 0il and Gas Department of Mines of the State of West

Virginia, and the well can be released from the permitted work.

SIGNED: k//)g % M‘%QO&OZB

DATE:

TR SRR




$tate of West Virginia
Bepartment of Mines
®il and Gas Bivision

WALTER N. MILLER Charleston 25305 THEODORE M. STREIT
DIRECTOR ADMINISTRATOR

July 23, 1984
Alamco, Inc.

P. 0. Box 1740
Clarksburg, W. Va. 26301 . . : In Re: PERMIT NO: 47-083-0654-REN. 12/82

FARM: Harry McMullen

WELL NO: A=1120
DISTRICT: Middle Fork

COUNTY Randolph

Gentlemen:

The FINAL INSPECTION REPORT for the above described well has been received in
this office. Only the column check below applies:

The well designated by the above permit number has been released under your
Blanket Bond.

Please return the enclosed cancelled single bond which covered the well
designated by the above permit number to the surety company who executed
said bond in your behalf, in order that they may give you credit on their
records.

XXXXXXX Your well record was received and reclamation requirements approved. In

accordance with Chapter 22, Article 4, Section 2, the above captioned well
will remain under bond coverage for life of the well.

Very truly yours,

T AL,

Theodore M. Streit, Administrator |
Office of 0il & Gas-Dept. Mines

™S/ r1

10/20/2023



FORM 1V-2 1) Date: November 3, 19 82
, (Obverse) 2) Operator’s
(6-82) Well No. A-1120
3) API Well No. _ 47 083 PO
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: State County Permit
it ? STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REVISED
Development Drilling DEPARTMENT OF MINES, OIL AND GAS DIVISION W o
P. 0. Box 1740
Glarksburs, WV— 26301 OIL AND GAS WELL PERMIT APPLICATION
4y 'WELLTYPE: A~Oil .. iy 7 'Gag's XX "7 #
B (If*“Gas”,Production __~ / Undergroundstorage ______/ Deep __/ Shallow XX /)
5) LOCATION: Elevation; ___ 2363 Watershed: Sugar Run y 3
District: __Middle Fork County: Randolph Quadrangle: __Cassity 7.5
6) WELL OPERATOR Allegheny Land & Mineral Co. 11) DESIGNATED AGENT __Daniel L. W_heeler
Address P, 0.5Box¥1740 Address P4 0; zBoX 1740
Clarksburg, WV 26301 _ Clarksburg, WV 26301
7) OIL & GAS
ROYALTYOWNER _Harry McMullan 12) COALOPERATOR__Amax Coal  International C

Address PO Box @ Address 105 S. Meridan 119 Washington S
Wdshinekon, Di@r - 27889 Indianapolis,Tnd. Tewisburg,WV 24

Acreage 1000 13) COAL OWNER(S) WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD:
8) SURFACEOWNER___Harry McMullan Name Harry McMullan, Jr
Address P. O. Box 8 Address P. 0. Box 8
_Washington, D.C. 27889 Washington, D.C. 27889
Acreage 1000 Name John G. Davisson, Trustee
9) FIELD SALE (IF MADE) TO: Address 1 East 4th Street
Address Columbia Gas Transmission Weston, WV 26452
P. 0. Box 1273,Charleston,WV 25325 14) COAL LESSEE WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD:
10) OIL & GAS INSPECTOR TO BE NOTIFIED ' Name _\ International Coal - Amax Coal
Natie Robert Stewart .\ Address 119 Washington St. 105 S. Meridar
Address P. O. Box 345 |6 155 a0 Nl Lewisburg LWV 24901 Ind. Ind.46275
Jane Lew, WV 26378 | el (Be7

15 PROPOSED WORK: Drill___ XX/ Drill deeper— ./ Rednlﬂ.,...;...._/ Fracture or stimulate____ /
Plug off old formation_ _ / Perforate new formnation .. v = i/

Other physical change in well (speclfy) SR
16) GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMATION, __E1k & GAS DIV 5¥-3‘=~~’- *
17) Estimated depth of completed well, 5000' e~ - —&F “i o
18) Approximate water strata depths: Fresh, 195 H o feet; salt feet.
19) Approximate coal seam depths: 449-453 Is coal being mined in the area? Yes /- No XX /
20) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
CASING OR SPECIFICATIONS FOOTAGE INTERVALS CEMENT FILL-UP PACKERS
TUBING TYPE Weight OR SACKS
Size Grade per ft. New | Used For drilling Left in well (Cubic feet)
Conductor 16 e X 20’ 20 M d 3 Kinds
Fresh water 8 5 / 8"
Coal 8 5/8" 20# | X 800' 800" 7S sizes

Intermediate

Production e B2 nAT234 2 5000 VYUV~ 10 SX_ || pepths set ¢ 7.
i oy bk i501

Tubing

Liners Perforations:

Top Bottom

21) EXTRACTION RIGHTS
Check and provide one of the following:
Included is the lease or leases or other continuing contract or contracts by which I hold the right to extract oil or gas.
The requirement of Code 22-4-1-(c) (1) through (4). (See reverse side for specifics.)
22) ROYALTY PROVISIONS
Is the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas based upon a lease or other continuing contract or contracts providing for flat well royalty or any
similar provision for compensation to the owner of the oil or gas in place which is not inherently related to the volume of oil or gas so extracted,
produced or marketed? Yes X nNo O
If the answer above is No, nothing additional is needed. If the answer is Yes, you may use Affidavit Form IV-60.

23) Required Copies (See reverse side.)
24) Copies of this Permit Application and the enclosed plat and reclamation plan have been mailed by registered mail or delivered by hand to the above

named coal operator, coal owner(s), and coal lessee on or before the day of the mailing or delivery of this Perpit Applicatipn to the Department of
Mines at Charleston, West Virginia. 4 /

Notary: Signed:
My Commission Expires___November 17, 1990 Its: ts Vice-President

’ R = "OFFICE USE ONLY
S @ DRILLING PERMIT

Date

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown below is evidence of permission granted to drill in accordance with the pertinent legal re-
quirements subject to the conditions contained herein and on the reverse hereof. Notification must be given to the District Oil and Gas Inspector.

(Refer to No. 10) Prior to the construction of roads, locations and pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator or his contractor shall ﬂOﬁf}' the
proper district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before actual permitted work has commenced.)

Permit expires August 16 “ 1983 : unless drilling is commenced prio d prosecuted d
Bond: Agent: , P Plat: ’ C'/Z o Fee M S eIE / . /y
<«

o, ~ ,u 95 37 ‘ Administrator, Office of Oil and Gas

£

NOTE: Keep one copy of this permit posted at the drilling location. “
[



Line Item Explanation

1) Date of Application >
2) Your well name and number
3) To be filled out by office of oil & gas
4A) ‘‘Oil’”’ means natural crude oil or petroleum and other hydrocarbons, regardless of gravity, which are produced
< at the well in liquid form by ordinary production methods and which are not the result of condensation of gas
after it leaves underground reservoirs: ‘‘Gas’’ means all natural gas and all other fluid hydrocarbons not defined
as oil.
4B) “‘Shallow well’’ means any well drilled and completed in a formation above the top of the uppermost member of
the ‘‘Onondaga Group’’ or a depth less than six thousand feet, whichever is shallower.
““Deep well”’ means any well drilled and completed in a formation at or below the top of the uppermost member
of the ‘““‘Onondaga Group’’ or at a depth less then six thousand feet, whatever is shallower.
5) Where well is located E
6) Before a permit can be issued in a corporation, company partnership, or fictitious name, the name must be
registered with the Secretary of State Office
7) Use separate sheet if necessary
8) Present surface owner at time application is filed.
9) Optional

11) See Reg. 7.01 relating to code §22-4-1k

12) ““‘Coal Operator’’ means any persons, firm, partnership, partnership association or corporation that proposes to
or does operate a coal mine. See Note 24

13 & 14) As per §22-4-20; See Note 24

15) Work that will be attempted—A separate Form IV-2 shall not be required for fracturing or stimulating a well
where fracturing or stimulating is to be part of the work for which a permit is sought and is noted as such on the
Form IV-2 filed in connection therewith.

16) Anticipated formation for which well will be completed

17)  Self explanatory

18) Depth to deepest freshwater, and shallowest salt water, taken from nearby wells corrected for differences in
elevation

19) All coal seam depths :

20) Proposed casing program and cementing refer to Code 22-4-5, 22-4-6, 22-4-7, 22-4-8, 22-4-8a Reg 9.01, 15.01,
15.02, 15.03, 15.04, 25.01, 25.02, 25.03, 25.04

21) Code 22-4-11(c) - In lieu of filing the lease or leases or other continuing contract or contracts, the applicant for a
permit described herein may file the following:

(1)A brief description of the tract of land including the district and county wherein the tract is located;

(2)The identification of all parties to all leases or other continuing contractual agreements by which the right
to extract, produce or market the oil or gas is claimed;

(3)The book and page number wherein each such lease or contract by which the right to extract, produce or
market the oil or gas is recorded;

(4)A brief description of the royalty provisions of each such lease or contract.

22) Code 22-4-11(d) and 22-4-1l(e).

23) Regulation 7.02 of the Department of Mines provides that the original and four copies of Form IV-2 must be fil-
ed with the Department, accompanied by (i) a plat in the form prescribed by Regulation 11, (ii) a bond in one of
the forms prescribed by Regulation 12, or in lieu thereof the other security allowed by Code §22-4-2, (iii) Form
IV-9, ‘““Reclamation Plan’’, applicable to the reclamation required by Code §22-4-12b and Regulation 23, (iv)
unless previously paid on the same well, the fee required by Code §22-4-12a, and (v) if applicable, the consent re-
quired by Code §22-4-8a from the owner of any water well or dwelling within 200 feet of the proposed well.

24) The above named coal operator, coal owner(s), and coal lessee are hereby notified that any objection they wish
to make or are required to make by Code §22-4-3 must be filed with the Department of Mines within fifteen (15)
days after the receipt of this Application by the Department.

The following waiver must be completed by the coal operator and by any coal owner or coal lessee
who has recorded a declaration under Code 22-4-20, if the permit is to be issued within fifteen (15)
days of receipt thereof.
WAIVER
The undersigned coal operator______ / owner / lessee /of the coal under this w;llgéggllo%qgs%x-

amined this proposed well location. If a mine map exists which covers the area of the well location, the well location has been
added to the mine map. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be done at this location, provided, the well
operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

19 By

Its




Form IV-9 //x
[Rev 8-811/=

Stde of :ﬁiesi Birginia
Bepartment of flines
®il und Gas Bivision

s 1982

Date March 3
Well No.A-1120
API No. 47 - 083 - 0&S5¥

State County Permit

RECEIVE D)

APR 21 1982

QONSTRUCTION AND RECIAMATION PIAN

Company Name Allegheny Land & Mineral Co.

OIL AND GAS DIV
WV DEPARTMENT OF L,s,,!,%;“

Designated Agent J. Ronald Cullen

Address P. O. Box 1740

Clarksburg, West Virginia

Telephone 623-6671

Address P. O. Box 1740
Clarksburg, West Virginia

Telephone 623-6671

Landowner Westvaco

Soil Cons. District Tygarts Valley

Revegetation to be carried out by

Halls Reclamation, Incs

(Agent)

This plan has been reveiwed by

%M/j/ﬂ/

. All corrections

and additions become a part of this plén.

(Date) (SCD Agent)
/
ACCESS ROAD IOCATION
Structure Drainage Ditch (a) Structure Drainage Ditch (1)
Spacing Earthen Material Earthen
Page Ref. Manual _ 1-10 Page Ref. Manual 1-10
Structure Culverts (B) Structure Rip-Rap (2)
Spacing 12" Min. I.D. (Where Needed) Material Rock
Page Ref. Manual 1-8 Page Ref. Manual N/A
Structure Rip-Rap (C) Structure (.32
Spacing Rock Material
Page Ref. Manual N/A Page Ref. Manual
All structures should be inspected regularly and repaired if necessay. All commercial timber
to be cut and stacked. All brush and small timber to be cut and removed from site before dirt
work begins.
REVEGETATION
TREATMENT AREA I TREATMENT ARFA IT
Lime 2 Tons/acre Lime 3 Tons/acre
or correct to pH 6.5 or correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer 600 lbs/acre Fertilizer .600 lbs/acre
(10-20-20 or equivalent) (10-20-20 or equivalent)
Mulch Straw 2 Tons/acre Mulch Straw . 2 Tons/acre
Seed* Kentucky 31 40 lbs/acre Seed* Kentucky 31 40 1lbs/acre
Domestic Ryegrass 10 lbs/acre Domestic Ryegrass 10 1lbs/acre
Birdsfoot Trefoil 10 lbs/acre Birdsfoot Trefoil 10 1lbs/acre
*Inoculate all lequmes such as vetch, trefoil and clovers with the proper bacterium. Inoculate

with 3X recommended amount.

NOTES: Please request landowners'
cooperation to protect new
seedling for one growing season.
Attach separate sheets as
necessary for comments.

PLAN PREPARED BYSQ. /W&»@QQ{ZQZS__
o 4

ADDRESS P. O. Drawer 1740

Clarksburg, West Virginia  26301-1740

PHONE NO. 623-6671




IV-9 REVERSE

[REV 8-81]

ATTACH OR PHOTOCOPY SECTION OF LEGEND
INVOLVED TOPOGRAPHIC MAP. Well Site O
QUADRANGLECassity 7.5

%00 f,/ el o0 ~\< o \

9) €5 ana neces: ary ‘sth ctures mumbered or lettered to;correspond with the first -
part of this plan. Include all natural drainage.

LEGEND
Property boundary Ay Diversion
Road — — — — =— Spring Oo—
Existing fence X X Wet Spot ﬁ'
Planned fence g A Building =
Stream \.- "\ .- \...N\L Drain pipe —Q —— O —>—
Open ditch - -3 ey Vatervay - (SeTit = =

COMMENTS :

Slope of access road 19% —- Cuts to be on a 2:1 slope or less. Access road subject to

change by company of landowner. All ditches and culverts will be maintained after
construction is completed.
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\TTEaT ¢ ' COLUMBIA GAS TRAMSMISSION CORPORATIOHN ..
.
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* Af‘z- { N‘y BY / C (/‘é"‘""w:f/ G
AS3igienc becrsnaery Vice Hresidsns i
S =L o~y ~3 i)
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This dccument was preparsd by W. U. Jacody, Attorney for

5 o aam y
Cciwmbia Gas Transmission Corporacion.
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2 ( LEASE AGREEMENT ( APR 15 1982
= 053- 065 OIL AND GAS DIVISION
WV DEPARTMENT OF MINES

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the 1st day of
May, 1973, by and between THE EéTATE OF HARRY MCMULLAN, Jr. = . NP
Roufe 5, Box 394, Washington, North Carolina 27889{ and THE FIRST PENNSYLVANIA.
BANKING AN.D TRUST COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, acting as Co-Trustee
with ELEANOR B. O'CONNER (Trust Acceunt # 02-041883-00) and MARY CASTLEMAN

LIPKIN (Tmet Account # 02-040510-00), each of said Trust Accounts representing a

1/16th mineral interest in the lands hereinafter described, hereinafter jointly

: referred to as "Lessor " and THE COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 800
Union Trust Building, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania i5219, hereinafter referred to
as'"Lessee - " »

WITNESSETH: That fer and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00)
paid by the Lessee to the Lessor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,and
of‘ the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set fer'th, the Lessor and
Lessee agree as follows:

1. LEASING CLAUSE. The Lessor hefeby grants, leases, demises

and lets unto Lessee all the oil, gas, including all solid, liquid and gaseous

substances comprising constituents thereof, such as natural gasoline, casing-

.t_head gas, condensate, ‘related hydrocarbons and all other products, produced

therewith or therefrom by methods now known or therafter discovered in, upon
and underlying the land hereinafter described; and the said Lessee shall have and is
hereby further granted, during the term of this Lease, the excl:eive rights by the
Lessor to go upon the said land for the purposes of exploring and operating for,
producing 'ahd marketing said oil and gas with the aforeme‘ntioned constii;ﬁents :
thereof p fogether with the exclusive rights also in the Lessee to utilize the surface
and the underlyiﬂg strata of said land, including the oil and gas sands and for-
matio'ns for gas storage purposes by injecting into, holding in storage therein and
withdrawing therefrom, gas, regardless of the source thereof,by pumping or otherwise,
' 10/20/2023

either through any well or wells operated thereon or on neighboring or adjoining

lands in the same gas storage field as well as protecting gas stored in and underlying

-all such lands, said tract of land being stituate in Middle Fork District, Randolph

County, West Virginia, described as follows:

e
Eﬂa"\ o “'*:'a; DR



Beginning at a fallen span oak, birch and spruce also set stone with
the letters M. K. cut thereon, with several small pointers, standing on the top
of Rich Mountain at the head of the divide between the waters of the Buckhannonx . ..
and Middie Fork Rivers; ihence N. 74 35' E. 215.5 poles nearly along the top
of Rich Mountain to a dead spruce, spruce stump and set stone with four magnolias,
beech, small sugar, and several roundwood pointers on the top of the mountain;
thence N. 54 E. 884 poles to two chestnut oaks on a high cliff facing Mill Creek;
thence N. 29 E. 136 poles to a birch with pointers, thence N. 55 W. 68 poles to
a chestnut oak and gum, thence N. 53 E. 53 poles to a stake, thence N. 48 30'

E. 95 poles to a chestnut oak, the southeast corner of a tract of 88.5 acres
conveyed by Moore, Keppel & Co. to Simeon Kittle which was surveyed out of
the original Warden Tract February 21, 1919, thence running with two of the lines
of the said Kittle Tract reversed, N. 50 30' W. 60.6 poles to a stake with chestnut
and poplar pointers, thence N. 46 E. 162 poles to a stake with small chestnut
and birch pointer in a line of the Valley Company's Hutton Tract, thence with a
part of a line thereof (surveyed March 1911 for timber purchase) N. 54 49' W. 190.5
poles to a white and black birch on the east side of the Left Fork of the Middle
Fork River a corner of the Davis Colliery Company's Hutton land, thence with
its lines up, and meandering the said river (also surveyed in 1911) S. 40 W. 15.3
poles, S. 20 W. 12.8 poles, S. 6 30' W. 10.7 poles, S. 4 35' E. 18.1 poles,

S. 41 15' W, 13.6 poles, S. 38 30' W. 30.8 poles, S. 5 55'W. 7.7 poles,

to a maple and birch on the west bank of the said river, thence leaving the river
N. 62 W. 121 poles to three chestnuts and a maple near some large rocks, a
common corner of the said Davis Colliery Company and the said Valley Company's
Mozella Hutton Woodford Tract, thence with seven lines thereof (surveyed in
1911) S. 46 30' W. 73 poles to a stake above an old railroad grade in Lost Run
Hollow, thence N. 44 W, 298.75 poles crossing a high ridge to a sugar stump
and set stone on the east bank of the left fork of Birch Fork and at the lower end
of a small hottom on the same side of the stream, thence down the said stream
but not meandering the same, N. 27 30' E. 153 poles crossing the said run
twice to a sugar and set stone on the north bank of a small drain with beech
pointers, thence N. 33 10' E. 104.8 poles, to a beech and set stone with pointers
thence N. 6 18' W. 106.5 poles crossing the creek twice to a-large hemlock and
set stone at the foot of the hill in the bottom a few poles east of the railroad
grade, thence N. 9 39' E. 104.9 poles crossing the Helvetia road at 81 poles to
a hemlock, with pointers now cut for lumber, but point indicated by a set stone,
thence N. 13_45' E. 83.6 poles to a large hemlock (now cut for lumber), and set
stone against a steep hillside facing Birch Fork, a common corner of the said
Valley Company and Moore, Keppel & Company's Ward and Hutton Tract, thence
with a part of a line of the last mentioned tract (surveyed in 1904) N. 42 30' E.
76.5 poles to a birch a comer to M. K. & Company's Hutton-Riffle Tract, thence
with a line of the same crossing the creek N. 28 30' W. 66 poles to a white oak
stump (cut for lumber) and set stone on the east side of the Hemlock road a
corner to Elias Zickefoose's heirs, and running thence with five of their lines
(surveyed in 1925) N. 52 54' W. 42 poles to a set stone with chestnut pointer on
the south side of said road, thence N. 62 30' W. 51.5 poles crossing said road
to a large sugar in a line of an original survey of 100 acres at a gate across the
road leading into the Zickefoose house, thence S. 45 W. 80 poles to a poplar
stump and set stone on the brow of a steep bank north of a branch of the Right
Fork of the Left Fork of the Middle Fork River, thence N. 49 30' W. 83 poles to
a set stone in the run bottom in the original Goff and Arnold line, thence N. 43
30' E. crossing the said road, at 50 poles, in all 202 poles to a set stone with
maple and chestnut pointer on the northwest side of the hill facing Schoolcraft
Run, a commer to M. K. & Company's Lakin Tract, thence with another line of
said tract continuing with the same bearing 82 poles farther to a sugar and
pointers, thence with another of said tract's lines and passing a corngnthereod3
at 65 poles N. 47 W. 693 poles to a chestnut with pointers on the top of a ridge,
J. E. Clark's comer, thence with a line of said Clark's and passing his corner
at 325 poles S. 44 W. 626 poles to a stone pile and pointers, the northwest
comer of the original Jonathan Currence 150 acre tract, now a corner of Is B
Clark's 25 acre tract, thence with the said 150 acre tract S. 46 30' E. 241 poles
(surveyed June 1925) to a set stone with two sugars and cherry pointers, the
northeast comer of said 150 acre tract, thence with a part of another line of the
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same S. 44 15' W. 23 poles to a set stone with chestnut pointer, a comer of the
Croft Lumber Company and in George Brain's line, on the top of the dividing
ridge between the waters of the Buckhannon and Middle Fork Rivers, thence
following the said divide S. 54 E. 38.5 poles to a set stone with three chestnut
pointers, thence S. 9 E. 39.5 poles toa set stone with two chestnut pointers,
thence S. 73 E. 47.2 poles to a set stone with two chestnut pointers, thencs

S. 32 E. 24.6 poles to @ point in the road with sugar, red oak, and chestnut
pointers, thence g, 17 30" E. 46.3 poles to a set stone with two chestnut pointers
on the west side of the road, thence S. 30 E. 38.5 poles to a set stone with two
chestnut pointers, thence S. 2 30" E. 56,9 poles to a set stone with beech and
maple pointers, thence S. 8 30' W. 29. 9 poles to a set stone with chestnut

and red oak pointers, thence S. 53 30' W. 35.2 poles to a set stone with maple,
birch, beech, and sugar pointers, thence g. 77 W. 48.2 poles to & set stone
with three sugar pointers, thence S. 53 30' W. 25.1 poles to a set stone with -
two black birch, and sugar pointers west of the top at the head of Sugar Run,

. thence S. 24 30'E. 38.5 poles to a set stone with two birch and maple pointers,

thence S. 61 E. 35.7 poles to a set stone with two beech and sugar pointers
above a ledge of rocks on the southwest side of the road about three poles from
the road, thence S. 37 E. 69.4 poles to a set stone with chestnut and beech
pointers, thence S. 53 E. 21.2 poles to a set stone near a large rock, thence

g, 32 30'E. 18.5 poles to a stake, thence leaving the original Warden line

and the ridge and running N. 79 E. 12 poles to a red oak, thence S. 12 15' E.
72.4 poles to a red oak and set stone; thence N. 55 E. 13 poles to a set stone,
thence N. 1 E. 74 poles to a span oak and set stone, thence N. 9 E. 40 poles to
a set stone and sugar, thence N. 25 E. 40 poles to a sugar and set stone, thence
N. 60 30' E. 112 poles to a birch and set stone, thence S. 50 E. 72 poles to

a set stone and two maples; thence N. 51 45' E. 55 poles to a set stone, in

the bottom, thence S. 76 15' E. crossing a branch of Birch Fork 181 poles to a
poplar and set stone, g. 25 W. 124 poles crossing the Huttonsville and Helvetia
Road and Birch Fork to a beech standing against a steep bank at the lower

side of the railroad grade, thence S. 60 W. 71.5 poles to a beech in the bottom
near the west side of birch fork, thence N. 68 30' W. 42 poles to a set stone
on the south side of a run, thence S. 9 W. 200 poles crossing Birch Fork several
times to a set stone at the foot of the hill, S. 88 30' W. 200 poles crossing a
branch of Birch Fork to a set stone, thence N. 9 E. 96 poles to a set stone and
ash on the top of a ridge, thence S. 85 W. 35 poles to an ash near the top of
the mountain, one of the original Warden corners, thence continuing with the
original Warden Tract g. 17 W. 25.1 poles to a set stone with three chestnut
pointers, thence S. 43 W. 25.1 poles to a set stone with maple pointers in

the original Perry Cutright line, thence with the same S. 37 E. 15. 4 poles to a
lynn and chestnut and set stone on the east side of the said divide, thence S.
62 30' W. 59.8 poles, to a set stone with sugar and beech pointers, thence

S, 32 30'W. 221.7 poles to a dead birch on a large rock, originally Perry and
Armstead Cutright's comer, thence with another of the Cutright lines N. 38 W.
55.9 poles to a set stone with small beech, five small sugars, and chestnut
pointers, a comer to the Croft Lumber Company's timber on the northeast side
of Blue Rock Knob, thence with thirty-eight of their lines running up the said
divide S. 46 W. 36.6 poles to a set stone with three beech and birch pointers
on a flat, thence S. 13 30' W. 19.3 poles to a set stone with beech, sugar,
chestnut, and two maple pointers on the top of the said Blue Rock Knob, thence
S. 51 E. 58.8 poles to a set stone with birch maple and two chestnut pointers

on stony ground, thence S. 6 E. 75.2 poles to a set stone with chestnut, beech,
and two small maples as pointers on the west brow of the mountain, thence S.

6 30' W. 46.3 poles to a set stone with maple, chestnut, and sugar pointers,
on the west brow of the mountain, thence S. 45 E. 34.7 poles to a set stone
with sugar, small red oak, and two chestnut pointers near an old trail, thence .
S. 17 E. 57.8 poles to a set stone with four chestnut pointers on a flat, thence
S. 16 30' E. 36.6 poles to a set stone with chestnut, locust, magnolia, and
two cherry pointers, on a flat, thence S. 4 30' W. 34.7 poles to H)&20/2(028
with two chestnut, sugar, and two small maple pointers near a low place in

the mountain near the old "Ward Cabin" site, thence S. 18 E. 27.00 poles to a
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set stone with four chestnut pointers at a cut in the Alexander Lumber Company's
Railroad survey that is partly excavated, thence S. 25 30' E. 52.00 poles to

a set stone with chestnut, maple, and three birch pointers, thence S. 11 E.

21.2 poles to a set stone with chestnut and three small sugar pointers, thence

S. 4 E. 30.8 poles to a set stone with chestnut, cucumber, and sugar pointers,
thence S. 10 30' E. 20.2 poles to a set stone with three beech, sugar, and

birch pointers, thence S. 38 E. 13.5 poles to a set stone with three small sugars,
and two small black maple pointers, thence S. 5 E. 16.4 poles to a set stone
with three small birches, and three small cherries by the west side of a large
rock, thence S. 13 W. 36.6 poles to a set stone with two chestnuts, two birches,
and small beech pointers on the west brow of the mountain, thence S. 37 W.

19.3 poles to a set stone with eight beech pointers on the top of a high knob,
thence S. 70 30' E. 10.6 poles to a set stone with four small sugars, birch,
three beeches, and two cherries as pointers at the head of Rocky Ridge, thence
S. 53 E. 48.2 poles to a set stone with two small birches, two cherries, and
locust pointers, thence S. 70 30' E. 27.00 poles to a set stone with two maple,
saplings, small birch, and small cucumber pointers on a flat (this call in the
title papers is southwest instead of southeast but is an error as a southwest line
would leave the top of the divide and would put the succeeding line off the top
from this point to the head of the divide), thence S. 33 E. 35.7 poles to a set
stone with three cherries, two small sugars, and small birch pointers, thence

S. 2 30" W. 35.7 poles to a set stone with gight beech pointers, thence S.

27 W. 74.2 poles to a set stone with three fire cherries, two cherries, and
chestnut pointer, thence crossing the head of a hollow S. 37 E. 52.00 poles to

a set stone with three small beeches, two hemlocks, cucumber , and small
cherry on a point, thence S. 12 30' E. 15.4 poles to a set stone with two spruces,
birch, and fire cherry as pointers on the east brow of the mountain, thence S.

32 W, 34.7 poles to a set stone with two spruces, five chestnuts, magnolia,

and small maple on the east brow of the mountain, thence S. 42 W. 39.5 poles
to a set stone with two beeches, and spruce pointers, thence S. 29 30' W.

29.9 poles to a set stone with four sugars, three cherries, and beech pointers,
thence S. 29 30' E. 35.7 poles to a set stone with two beeches, and sugar
pointers, thence S. 2 30" W. 43.9 poles to a set stone with birch and sugar
pointers, thence S. 14 E. 17.3 poles to a set stone with birch, sugar, and

large rock as pointers, thence S. 26 W. 47.2 poles to a set stone with three
cherry pointers, thence S. 5 W. 11.6 poles to a set stone with beech, and

large chestnut pointers, thence S. 25 30' W. 17.3 poles to a set stone with
magnolia, and round wood pointers, thence S. 10 W. 17.3 poles to a set stone
with sugar, maple, and chestnut pointers near some large rocks on the west
brow of the divide, thence S. 17 30' E. 30.8 poles to a set stone with three
magnolia, and maple pointers, thence S. 8 30' W. 23.1 poles to the place of
beginning, containing 9,732 acres after deducting the Westfall and Light tracts
hereinafter described. The description herein contained is a description of

that certain tract of real estate conveyed by Sarah Warden, et al, to J. B. Moore,
et al, by deed dated the 18th day of July, 1902, and of record in Deed Book 68

at page 77, and does not include within the described boundaries the Goss &
Westfall tracts which were conveyed prior to the conveyance to J. B. Moore,

et al, and also does not include within the described boundaries the Loudin and
Kittle tracts which were conveyed by Moore, Keppel & Company to Loudin by
deed dated March 5, 1930, and of record in the office of the Clerk of the County
Court of Randolph County, West Virginia, in Deed Book 133 at page 250, and to
Kittle by deed dated March 1, 1919, of record in said Clerk's office in Deed Book
119 at page 80, the Goss, Westfall and Loudin tracts being contiguous and being
bounded on the west by some of the lines of the original Warden tract; and the
Kittle tract lying on the east of the Warden lands being the eastern comer of the
Warden tract and containing 9757 acres more or less. Reference is made to the
following deeds conveying title to Harry McMullan, Jr., and hlg/&wgé@%sor
in title, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company: Deed Book 21 8 Page 119,
Deed Book 237 Page 41, and Deed Book 280 Page 461, 2ll in Randolph County,
West Virginia. ) .




The Lessor covenants and agrees with Lessee, its successors and
assigns, that Lessor has goéd and marketable title to the leasehold oil and
gas and the leésehold interests and rights as herein granted and demised to
Lessor.

y 4 PURPOSES. Leslsor-does élso grant unto Lessee during the
term hereof the exclusive rightz to enter upon the above described land to '
: : “for
conduct geological and geophysical surveys and explorations/, and to operate
for, produce, and market said oil, gas, natural gésoline, casinghéad gas,
condensate, related hydrocarbons, and all other constituent products produced
therewith or therefrom, a;s hereiﬁbefore provided, together with the right to
inject gas, air, water, and other fluid; i.nto the sands and formations in said
land for the purpose of recovering and producing the minerals referred to above;
together also with the right to drill wells, recondition producing wells, redrill
and use abandoned wells, and reabandon wells on said land; together also
with the rights of way and servitudes on, over, and through said lands for roads,
pipelinés, telephone and electric power lines, structures, plants, houses
and buildings for employees, drips, tanks, stations, cathodic protection devices,
hquses for gates, meters and regulators, and all other rights and privileges
neceSsary, incident fo, and convenient for the economical operation of said land
alone and cojointly with other lands for the production, storage, transportation
én'd marketing of said minerals; together also with the right of removing, either
during or after the term hereof, all and any property and improvements pla_xced
or located on said land by Lessee; and together also with the right of ingress
and egress upon and over said land and adjoining or neighboring lands now
owned by Lessor for all of the aforesaid gas production and storage purposes;
provided, however, that such usages are always subject to the damage
pmﬁsions hereinafter set out; and provided further that such rights of way as are
provided for relate only to the exploration for, and subsequent conveyance and -
transportation of, oil, gas or related products to and from subject lanwfgoé2023
connecting main pipeline system. No well.shall be drilled by Lessee within
two hundred feet (200') of any dwelling ﬁouse now on said land except by

the consent of the owner of such house. Subject to the right of Lessor to

take gas free of cost from one well only from any 640 acre unit of acreage on

~
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said land drilled by Lessee hereunder, provided such well is producing gas

4

only, as hereinafter set forth, the seven-eights (7/8ths) working interest in

the cil and cll of the gac produced and recovercd undcer the terms of this agreement

are hereby granted, bargained, and sold .unto Lessee by Lessor.
3. TERM. It is agreed that this Lease shall remain in force
for the term of ten (10) years fr'c;m Maynl, 1973, and as long thereafter as
said land leased hereunder or any portion thereof, or any land pooléd or
~ unitized with the whole or any part thereof as provided below in Paragraph 4

is either (a) operated by Lessee in the search for or production of oil and

gas, including all solid, liquid and gaseous substances comprising constituents

thereof, such as natural gasoline, casinéhead gas, condensate, and related
hydrocarbons in paying quantities, or drilling operations are being carried on

as hereinafter provided, with the right of extension of said lease thereof by

payment of rentals as set forth in Article 6 hereafter; or (b) the leased premises

or any part thereof, including any underlying stratum, sand or formation

leased hereunder is used by the Lessee for gas storage purposes by injecting,

withdrawing or holding gas therein or protecting gas thereby alone or cojointly

with other lands through the operation of a well or wells either on the tract

of land therein leased or on neighboring lands comprising a part of the same

gas storage field, with it being agreed that Lessee's "reasonable" determination

shall be final_ and conclusive as to whether the leased premises are being used

for any of the aforesaid gas storage purposes.

~"'Drilling operations" as the term is used herein include operations
for the drilling of a new well, the reworking, deepening and plugging back of
a well, a new well or hole, or other operations conducted in an effort to
obtain or establish production of oil or gas.

If, at the expiration of the primary term of this Lease, oil or gas

is not being produced from the leased premises and Lessee is not then carrying

10/20/2023
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on underground gas storage operations as provided therein, but the Lessee is
still engaged in drilling operations, this Lease shall cointinue in force so long
a‘s such drilling operations are prosecuted and rentals are paid; and if production
of oil or gas results from such drilling operations, this Lease shall continue in
force so long as oil or gas shallli be produced in paying quantities from the leased
bremises. If, after the expiration of the primary term of this Lease, all production
_ or storage operations on the leased premises should cease, this lease shall not
terminate if Lessee is then prosecuting drilling operations, or within sixty (60)
days after each such cessation of production commences drilling operations, and
this Lease shall remain in force so long és such operations are continuously
prosecutea, and if production results t-herefrom, then as long thereafter as oil
or gas is produced from the leased premises, provided rental payments are
continually made as herein provided.

4, UNITIZATION. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool,

~ unitize or combine all or any part of the leased premises with any other lease

or leases, land or lands, mineral estates, or any of them whether owned by the

Lessee or others, so as to create one'or more drilling or production units so as
to constitufe a unit or unit not exceeding 640 acres with respect to any zone
or stratum predominantl‘y oil bearing and 1'10t substantially exceeding 640 acres
with respect to any zone or stratum predominantly gas bearing or condensate
bearing, subject to the right of surrender as hereinafter provided in Article 10.
Such drilling or production units may also be created by governmental authority.
Any unit formed under this paragraph shall conform to the rules and'
regulations of any lawful governmental authority having jurisdiction in the
premises, and with good drilling or production practices in the area in which
the land is located. In the evén_t of the unitization of the whole or any part
of the leased premises,‘ Lessee shall before or'after the completion of a well,

record a copy of its unit operatioh designation in the county wherein th@/20/2023



leased premises are located, and mail a copy thereof, by registered or
certified mail, to the Lessor at Lessor's last known address. As to each
drilling unit so designated for oil or gas production purposes by the Lesse.e,
Lessér agrees to accept and receive out of the production or the proceeds from
the production of such unit, ariél in lieu of the one-eighth (1/8) production
foyaltiés provided in Paragraph 5 of this Lease, such proportional share of
. the aforesaid one-eighth (1/8) oil or gas production royalty as provided for
in said Paragraph 5 of this Lease, produced from each production well
operated on the unitized aéreage as the actﬁal number of acres in the leased
premises which may be included from timé to time in any such drilling unit
bears to the total number of acres included in any such unit. The commencement,
drilling, completion of, or production from a well or any portion of such unit
shall have the same effect upon the terms of this Lease, except for the payment
of royalties, as if such a well were commenced, drilled, completed or
producing on any land included in this Lease 'itself. In the event, however,
that a portion only of the premises herein leased should be included from
time to time in such a drilling unit, delay rental thereafter shall be paid
to Lessor only on that part of the aforesaid leased premises which remains
_ outside such unit or units when the same are formed. Lessee shall have the
same rights of ingress and egress over the leased premises in case of such
unit development fdr the .development, drilling and operation of wells located
on other acreage in the same unit as are granted by this Lease for wells
loéated on it, but free gas shall be only furnished to and under the terms of
the individual lease upon which a producing gas well is located.
S. ROYALTIES. In cqnsideration of the premises, Lessee convenants

and agrees:

(1) To deliver, free of cost, to Lessor at the wells, or to the

10/20/2023



credit of Lessor in the tanks, pipelines or other facilities to which Lessee

$

may connect séi'd wells, an equal one-eighth (1/8) part of all oil, incluéii.ri‘g~
any other liquid hydrocarbons contained therein, produéed and saved from the
leased premises, or at Lessee's‘option, to pay to Lessor for such one-eighth
(1/8) royalty, the market price l'at the well‘ for such oil of like grade and
g;‘évity prevailing on the day such oil is run from the lease stock tanks.
(2) To pay a royalty for all gas, ingluding all substances contained

therein, produced, saved and marketed from the leased premises equal to a
minimum payment of four (4) cents per Mcf or equal to one-eighth (1/8) of
the then just and reasonable area price pér Mcf as set by the. Federal Power
Commission from time to time for gas purchaséd in that area of West Virginia
by interstate pipelines from independent producers selling such gas in inter-
state commerce from new or old production wells at the time said gas is produced
and marketed from the leaséd premises, whichever royalty amount is greater
as provided above at the time said gas is purchased, with. the payment for
such gas to be made on or before the twenty-fifth (25) of the month for all such
gas produced during the preceding month, measured as of the ciate the Lessee
collects its gas measurement charts for said lease.

6. RENTALS. Lessee covenants and agrees to pay and Lessor
covenants and agrees to accept a minimum annual payment calculated at the
rate of One Dollar ($1.00) per acre for each acre of lands then covered by
this Lease, subject to all the other terms of the leased premises while the same is
being operated for production purposes, payable annually in advance, beginning
May 1, 1973, for five SS) yearé certain up to and including May 1, 1978.
Any rental paid during this first five (5) year period for time beyond the date

when gas is first marketed, as aforesaid, shall be credited upon the first

royalty for gas or oil that may otherwise be due hereunder at any time; provided,

10/20/2023



however, in any event Lessor shall be guaranteed and shall receive a minimum
annual production rental payment based upon One Dollar ($1.00) .per acre.per &
year for each acre originally granted and demised hereunder duri.ng such five (5)
year period this Lease is in effect, with any well royalty payable hereunder being
deducted therefrom by Lessee.’/Should the first well drilled heréunder during
said five (5) year period be a dry hole, or deemed by its Lessee unprofitable
| to operate, Lessee shall still be obligated during such first five (5) year period
only to pay Lessor the minimﬁm amount hereinabove provided until such time
during such first five (5) year period as gas is produced in paying quantities
or a well entitling Lessor to royalty under Article 5 is completed on said
premises. Thereafter the Lessee shall have the right to deduct credit for such
royalty from the minimum payment provided above. The aforementioned minimum
production rental payment above shall continue at the end of the said five (5)
year period ending May 1, 1978 so long as this Lease remains in effect.
Legsee may release or surrender all or any portio? of the leased premises after
May 1, 1978 and thefeafter such minimum annual payment shall be proportionately
reduced with Lessee paying Lessor at the rate of On‘e bollar ($1.00) per acre per
year for the acreage upon which the leasehold interests and rights are retained.

r CONVERSION TO STORAGE. Lessee shall have the exclusive
right at any time during the time this Lease is in effect, provided the native gas
reserves in thé reservoir have previously been depleted to 75 percent of their
original volume as estimated by Lessee and approved by Lessor prior to conversion
to gas stbr;ge operations, to employ any depleted oil or gas stratum undgrlying
the prc_emises for the storage of gas, and may for this purpose reopen, redrill and
restore to operation any and all abandoned wells on the premises which may have
penetrated said depleted str_atum, or may drill new wells thereon for the purpose of

fx"eely introducing and storing gas in such stratum and recoverihg same therefrom.
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It is understood that a well need not be drilled on the premises to permit
storage of gas, and it 1s agreed that Lessee shali be the judge as to whether
gas is being stored within the leased premises and its reasonable determination
shall be final and conclusive. As full cbmpensation for the storage rights herein
granted and in lieu of all de1a3; rental or minimum annual production payment
(as defined) royalty otherwise provided hereunder to be paid to Lessor for the
. right to produce or for the production of stored gas from the leased premises,
Lessee agrees to pay Lessor an annual storage rental of‘ Two Dollars ($2.00)
per acre in advance comméncing with the date of utilization of any depleted
stratum for storage purposes and for as 1<'3ng thereafter as the stratum so is
utilized. Lessee further agrees to pay Lessor, in addition to surface damages
" provided in Article 8 as liquidating damages for the drilling, operation, and
maintenance of each well on the premises which is utilized for storage of
gas, as well as for the necessary or useful surface rights and privileges
relating thereto, for the entire term of this aéreement, the sum of One
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) as damages payable in one sum within three (3)
montﬁs after each well now existing or hereafter drilled upon the premises is
so utilized. Lessee agrees to give Lessor written notice of the use of the |
 leased premises or of any wells drilled thereon for the storage of gas.

This Lease shall never be forfeited due to failure of Lessee to make
or tender any proper payr_nentbto the party or parties entitled thereto, nor due
to any failure by Lessee to perform any obligation or covenant hereunder
unless the Lessee shall have reéeived written notice of such failure or :dfter
rec':eiptv of such notice, fails to make proper payment or perform any such
obligation hereunder within thirty (30) days from the receipt of such notice,
.if Léssee is actually in default.

8. MANNER OF OPERATIONS AND LESSEE'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES.

Lessee shall bury, when so requested by Lessor, all pipelind{d@6a3

i




produce and transport gas or oil off the premises and shall pay all damage
to growing crops caused by operations under this Lease.

Lessee shall pay to Lessor the fair amount of any surface damage
occasioned byvthe acts of it or i/ts agents -while operating under the authority
of this Lease Agreement. In th'is sense-, timber and pulpwood are considered
a "growing crop, " as referred to in the proceding paragraph.

9. ENTIRETY. If the leased premises are now or hereafter shall
be owned severally or in separate tracts, :che premises shall nevertheless be
developed and operated as one lease and _there shall be no obligation on the
part of the Lessee to offset wells on separate tracts into which the land
covered by this Lease may hereafter be divided by sale, demise, descent or
otherwise.

10. OUTSTANDING INTEREST. Acreage rentals, or royalties on
any well, or wells paid and to be paid, as herein provided, are and will be '
accepted by Lessor as adequate and full consideration to render it optional
with Lessee as to whether or not it shall drill a well or wells to offset
producing wells on adjoining or adjacent premises. Should it be determined
that Lessor owns only a fraction of the fe'e simple in tf.le oil and gas in the above-
described lands, then I‘.essor shall receive such fraction only of the rentals
and.‘royalties above specified. This Lease shall extend to and bind any
interest or estate in the oil and gas in the above described lands hereafter
acquired by Lessor.

PAYMENTS. All payments that become due Lessor hereunder may

be made direct to Lessor by check, made payable and mailed or personallz
given direct to the 2pDIODIalalckalotiuntallI oS
A The Estate of

(a) To/Harry McMullan, Jr., Route #5, Box 394 Washington,
North Carolina, 27889, all payments for any surface damages

or agréed surface disturbance payments, and seven-eil;@/t%g/ ?P,%?



of all minimum rentals, production royalties, or other payments due
under the terms of this lease.

(b) To The First Pennsylvania Banking and Trust Company,
15th and Chestn};t Streets, Philadelphia, Pa., 19101, as
receivingwfor its co-trustees, Eleanor B. O'Conner,
and Mary Castlemen Lipk_if, under the terms of the Trust
Acco‘unts hereinbefore identified, one-eighth (1/8) of any
and all minimum rentals, production royalties, or any

other payme;nt due hereund_er not connected with surface
ownership.

It is understood that Lessor, First Pennsylvania Bank

\
represents the ownership of one-eighth (1/8) of the mineral

' *-- The Estate of
interest only of the described tract, and that Lessor, Harry
McMullan, Jr., is the owner of the remainder of the fee
simple title, it being seven-eighths (7/8) of the minerals,
and all of the surface and surface appurtenances.
12, FREE GAS. Lessor excepts and reserves the right to lay a
pipeline, at Lessor's expense, to any one (1) well only drilled by Lessee on
. any 640 acre section only of said leas‘ed premises pursufant to the terms of
thivsv Lease and producing gas only, and to take gas produced from such well
so long as Lessor operates this Lease, to an amount not ex'ceed‘ing two hundred
thousand cubic feet per year, frge of cost for Lessor's own use for heat and
light in one dwelling house or building on said land at Lessor's risk, subject
to the Lessee's rights of use, operation, pumping, and rig}it of abandonment of
such well by Lessee. Lessor agrees that all gas in excess of two hundred
thousand cubic feet taken and used in each year shall be paid for by Lessor
at the current published rates of Lessee's affiliated distribution company
that is or may then bé delivering gas at retail in the area nearest to t};]eO /lzeoa/szgcg 3

premises, and that said excess gas shall be delivered by Lessor for the account

of said affiliated retail distributor, that the measurement and regulation thereof



shall be by meter and regulators set at the valve on the well, that such gas
so taken shall be used with economy, in safe and prcrer pipes and appliances,
and that Lessor shall subscribe to and be bound by the reasonable rules and

regulations of Lessee and its affiliated retail distribution company, published

s
7/

at that time relating to such taking and use of gas. Lessor expressiy gives
Lessee the right in advance if Lessee is requested by its affiliated .retail
_distribution company to deduct the cost of any gas used by Lessor in excess
of two hundred thousand cubic feet per year from a'ny royalty or shut=-in
royalty payments otherwise due to Lessor under this Lease. Lessor further
agrees to accept at any time at the optioﬁ of Lessee an annual cash payment
based on fhe value of such gas as full‘consid“e:'ation and compensation in lieu
of the right to take and use such quantity of gas free of cost. This agreement
of Lessor shall extend to and bind any surface owner or tenant occupying the
same premises covered by this Lease.

13. SURRENDER. It is agreed that Lessee at any time after the first
five (5) years from the effective date of this Lease shéll have the right to
surrender or cancel this Lease on all or any part of the acreage by delivering
or .mail‘ing to the Lessor notice of such surrender and placing the same of record
in the proper county where 'acreage included therein is located, upon the
payment or ten_der of One Dollar ($1.00) to Lessor and all other amounts then
due Lessor as provided herein, and thereupon Lessor shall be released and
discharge_d from all payments, obligations, covenants and conditions herein
contained and this Lease shall be null and void as to the land in respect to
which a surrender is made. In the event of a surrender by Lessor of all its
rights on a part of this leased acreége only, said surrendered portion shall
be accurately described and plotted, and thereafter the amount of delay
réntals provided above shall be reduced proportionately on an a.creage basis,
but as to the portion of the acreage not released, the terms and provisiigy9(0/2023

of this Lease shall continue and remain in full force and effect for all purposes.
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14, CONVEYANCE OF PREMISES. In case of a conveyance of all or
a part of the above-described land, Lessee may' continue to make all péyfhénts .7
to Lessor. until furnished with a certified copy of any sluch deed of conveyance
or other documents or proof to epable Lessee to identify the land conveyed
as being all or part of said lan’d; or on written notice of any such conveyance
I:.éssee may hold all payments until furnished with such copy of other documents
- or proof, and in case of any division of the leased premises after this Lease is
executed shall apportion the rental according to acreage.

15. FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS. All express and implied convenants of
this Lease shall be subject to all Federal and State laws, executive orders, rules,
regulations and requests, including but not limited to drilling, reworkin§ and
producing operations, and this Lease shall not be terminafed in whole or in
part nor Lessee held liable in damages for failure to comply therewith, if
compli_ance is prohibited b'y, or if such failure is the result of any such
law, order, rule, regulation or request whether or not subsequently determined
- to be invalid; or because of Lessee's failure to comply with any express or
implied covenants of this Lease if such failure is the result of governmental
authority, war, Act of God, acts of the public enemy, 'wars, insurrections or
riots, strike, exhaustic;n or unavailabilit;r or delays in delivery of any product,

- labor, service or material, fire, explosion, flood, lockouts, or any other
cause reasonably beyond the control of Lessee. Lessee shall carry and
maintain liability insurance adequate to protect Lessor from liability for any
damages caused by the operations of Lessee, its agents or assigns, under
this lease.

16. ASSIGNMENT. All or any part of interests and rights acquired
upder this Lease may be assigned to any reputable firm or corpc?ration approved
by Lessor but said assigment shall not be in effect until such time as Lessee

notifies the Lessor by certified mail, and in such notice speciﬁcalﬂroéaoigggg’

the rights and interests to be assigned, to whom they are proposed to be

i 8%
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assigned and a copy of the proposed assignment agreement. After such
assignment has been approved by Lessor and returned to Lessee with evidence
of such approval, Lessee shall furnish said Lessor with the recording

data covering said assignment.

: = DEFEI-{MENT OP.’ DRILLING'OPERATIONS. The Lessee has the option
z?t all times whilie this lease is in effect to drill or not drill, provided the
minimum annual rental hereinbefore provided is paid to Lessor. This latter
~ provision shall not extend to relieve Lessee of any implied covenant Lessee
would otherwise have to drill any offset well or wells on the leased premises
to protect the same from drainage while Lessee retains the same.

18. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Lease, together with its terms,
conditions and provisions, shall extend to and be binding upon the partie'\s and
their respective successors and assigns. Reference herein to Lessor and
Lessee shall include reference to their respective successors and assigns.

18, ENTIRE CONTRACT. It is agreed that no verbal representations
: AP promi;c.es have been made or relied upon by Lessor or Lessee supplementing,
modifying, or as an inducement to execute this agreement.

| WITNESS the following signatures and seals ‘the day and year first

above written,

ATTEST: THE FIRST PENNSYILVANIA BANKING AND
/ 5\ TRUST COMPANY
LN
jA( / j A 1‘é«m BY:(\,' t’ &QN C;‘u..-..vqytb\. V'S
Cra.dt. Secretar'/y Vice President “

2_ 2O <P) C} Qézé,z_LJld (SEAL)

Eleanor B. O'Conner, Co-Tmstee

Mare (\ e AC s Mm (SEAL)

Mary \Castlemen L1pk1n Co-Trustee

/10»—::/5 /e LNl J;HSEAL

The Estate of Harry McMulla
Neva 5. McMullan, Executria 0/20/2023




PERSYED

L &> A
W ATTEST: THE COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION
f—\ ; CORPORATION : .
{ .
e W’“X’“’ By: %%W : :
Askistant Secretary \5 Vice ‘President
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b»,@t STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
) i .- N
\ ' COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Y

ATTORKEY
I, Oéa N O’/"/ //’-'f-,lg,/y,/»;ﬂ . @ Notary Public of said county,
. I Il :
do certify that {4 D,/ Jxx s oncid or li¢Who signed the writing above
g 6/ ‘f

(or hereto annexed) bearing date the 1st day of May, 1973, for THE FIRST
PENNSYLVANIA BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, a Pennsylvania.corporation,
has this day in my said county, before, me acknowledged the said writing

to be the act and deed of said corporation.

~

Given under my hand this ,f?,ud day of'_/?77cu//~ ok : 1973.

J
~

Qo AL ST

' ‘Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _ R - //~/97¢

*******************f*******************************************************

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

I{ ‘/p A o) %%A&}—c)’;ﬁ ' ,a Notary Public of said

county of Philadelphia, do certify that ELEANOR B. O'CONNER and MARY CASTLEMAN

LIPKIN, Co-Trustees have this day before me'acknowledged the due execution of

the above instrument bearing the c_iate of May 1, 1973.

Given under my hand this 3 O/ day of Oﬂm.l ' s 1973
i ‘ / [ 2 .

) 7 A - |
CL&W /,/ .« 10(20/2023

Norary Public

My Commission Expires: .2 - //—/9 7 &«
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Thosrt Fl g
STATE OF Penaaereriiik
COUNTY OF \j%” < Z//ﬂ'

I,

, @ Notary Public of said county,
do certify.‘that , who signed the writing above
(or hereto annexed) bearing date‘of 1st daﬁr of May, 1973, for THE COLUMBIA
GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, has this day in

my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed

- of said corporation.

Given under my hand thisff%day of

My Commission Expires '//,,/ /7/ -

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

1, Shirleyan B. Chesson, a notary public of said county, do certify
that Neva S. McMullan, Executrix, whose name is signed to the writing
above (or hereto annexed) bearing date the 1st day of May, 1973, has this

day acknowledged the same before me, in my said county.

Given under my hand and official seal this #'{day of jmu 2

1973.

N/otary Public

| Sl )

My Commission Expirs January 11, 1975,

10/20/2023
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, 1871, to bLe eifective as of August 1, 1971, by and

between JOHN G. DAVISSON, TRUSTEE, 1 East Fourth Street, Westca, West
_Virginia, CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, A Connecticut
corpeoration, and HARRY McMULLAN, JR., and wife, NEVA S. McMULLAN,

Route 5. Box 394, JshEteR ARTSEIRY bRl ofginatior refered
to as "Lessor," and /THE MANUFACTURERS LIGHT AND HEAT COMPANY, a
Pennsylvania corporation, having ~its principal office and place of business
at 800 Union Trust Buildtng, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanta 15219, hereinaiter
reierred to as "Le.ssee. "

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration df the sum of One Dollar
(§1.00) paid by the Lessee to the Lessor, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set
fcr’th, the Lc"'s-sor and .Lessee agree as follows:

dl. - LEASING CLA{ISE. The Less:r hereby grants, leases, demises
and leis unto Lessee all the oil, gas, including all solid, 1iqu;d and gaseous
substances comprising constituents thereof, such as natural gasoline,
casinghead gas, condensate, related hydrocarbons and all other products i
produced therewith or therefrom by methods now knovrn er hereefter discovered- -
i upon and underlying the land hereinafter described; and the said Lessee
shall have and is hereby further granted during the term of this Lease the
excluswe rights by the Lessor to go upon the said land for the purposeo of
exploring and operatmg for, producing and marLetmg said oil and gas with
the aforementioned constituents _thereof, togeth.er with the exclusive rights

also in the Lessee tc utilize the surface and the underlying strata of said

1
p : i s 3 ki ions as -storage purposes
land, including the oil and gas sands and formations for i ge purp
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s wewes s 25 MIC SOUrCce thersol DY pumping or otherwise, either t
any well cr wells operated thereon cr on neighbcring or adjoining iaric .
same gas storage ficld as well as protecting gas stored in anc uncerlyi

all such lands, said tract of land being situate in Middle Fork District,

Randcloh County, Wést Virginia, described as follows:

On the waters of Pleasant Run, bounded on the East by the
Middle Fork River in part, on the South by Eastern Fuel and Gas,
on the North by the Amold tract, and being all of that certain tract
of land situated in Middle Fork District, Randolph County, West
Vilginia, containing 1,000 acres, more or less, as identified as
tract "H" on a certified copy of a map, dated November, 1959 and .
revised Januai, 20, 1960, the legend of which map is entitled
"Property Manbo of  *7=-a, Keppel and Company, Inc., Lying in
Lo 72ish end UpShur Cour.._:. West Virginia, Being Conveyed to
Connectlcut General Life Insuran"‘ Company," prepared by 7.
Walter Jon.es, Jr., a certified land surveyor of the State of Virginia,
as shown by his certificate attached to said map. and a copy of

which is recorded in the County Cle-i's Office of Randolph County,
West Virginia.

Being a portion of those same premises conveyed by deed datad -
November 23, 1958, from Moore, Keppel and Company, Inc. to
" Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, recorded in the
County Clerk's Office of Randolph County, West Virginia, in Deed
Book 213, page 119, and an und1v1ded one-half (1/2) of which was

later conveyed by deed dated Janvary 1, 1985, fron Connecticut

General Life Insurance Company to Harry McMullan, Jr., recorded
in the County Clerk's Office of Randolph County, West Virginia,
in Deed Book 237, page 41.

2 PURPOSES. Lessor does also grant unto Lessee during the

term hereof the exclusive right to enter upon the above described land to '

| conduct géological and geophysical surveys and explorations, and to operate

for, produce, and market said oil, gas, natural gasoli_ne, casinghead gas,
conde'nsate, related hydro-carbons, and ‘all other conotitueot prodocts |
produced therex';'ith or therefrom, as hereinbefoé provided, together with the -
right to inject gas, air, wétér, and other fluids into tﬁe sands and formations
in said laod for the purpose of recovering and produci.ng the minerals referred

r

to above; together also with the right to drill wells, recondition producing

10/20/2023
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, ang reabandcn wells on szid langd:

plants, houses and buildings for employees, drips, tanks, stations, cathodic

.

protection devices, houses for gates, meters and requlaters, and all other

rights and privileges r}ecessary, incident to, ana convenient for the economical
op;:ration of said land alone and cojointly with other lands for the production,
storage, transportation and marketing of said minerals; together also with

the right‘ of removing, either during or after the term hereof, all ;’;nd any
property and improvements placed or lo.c.ated on said land by Lessee; and
together also with the right of ingress :and egre‘ss upon aAnd over said land

and adjoining or neighboring lands now ox;vned by Lessor for all of the afore-
said gas production and storage purposes; provided, however, that su.ch
usages are always subj.ect to the damage provisicns hereinafter set out; and
provided further that sx.lch rights of way as are provided for relate oﬁly t.o the
exploraticon f_or, and sﬁbsequént convgyance >and transportation of, oil, gas

or related products to and fr_om. subject land to a connecting mc;_tin pipeline
system. No well shall be dfilled by Le_;,see within two hundred feet (200')

of any dwelling house now on said land except by the consent of the owner

of such house. Subject to the right of Lessor to take gas free of cost from

one well only on said laﬁd drilled by Lessee hereunder, provided such well

is producing gas only, as hereinafter set forth, the éeven-eights (7/8ths)‘wc.>rking
interest in th.e oil and all of the gas produced ar_md recovered under the terms

of this agreement are hereby granted, ba;rgained, and sold unto Lessee by
Lessor, : |

3. TERM. It is agreed that this Lease shall remain in force for

the term of ten (10) years from August 1, ,15,371, and as long thereafter as said -~

10/20/2023
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oY pordsn theregt, or
CeeratcC Dy Lessee in the search {0t or prcduction of oil‘end gas, including
all solid, liguid andg gaseous substances Comprising censtituents thereof,
such as natural Gasoline, casinghead gas, condensate, and related hydro-

. . are
carbons in bPaying quantities, or drilling operations/being carried on as here-
inafter provided with the right of extension of said lease thereof by payment
of rentals as set forth in Article 6 hereafter; or (b) the leased premlses or any
part thereof, 1—nclud1ng any underlying Stratum, sand or formation leased here-
under is used by the Lessee for gas sto_rage purposes by injecting, withdraving
or holding gas therein or brotecting gas thereby a.lone or co,ointly with other
lands thrcugh the operation of a well or wells either on the tract of land

herein leased or on neighboring lands comprising a part of the same gas

Storage field, with it being agreed Lessee's determination shall be final .

and conclusive as to whether the leased Premises are being used for any cf the
y

aforesaid gas storage purposes.

"Drilling cperations” as the term 1s L.sed herein include operations.for
the drilling of a new well,. the reworking, deepening and oluggino bact of a
well, a new well, or hole or other operations conducted in an effort to ob‘cam

or estabhsh production of oil or gas.

If, at the explratlon of the primary term of this Lease, oil or gas

is not being produced from the leased premises and Lessee is not then

carrying on underground gas storage operaticns as provided therein, but the

Lessee is still engaged in drilling operaticns, this Lease shall continue in

force so long as such drilling operations are prosecuted and if produc*‘lon

of oil or gas results from such drilling operations, this Lease shall continue

in force so long as oil or gas shall be produced from the leased premises.

It after tHe e:fplrc.tlon of the primary term of this Lease, all production or

-4- . R | 10/20/2Q23
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sixty (€0) days arier each Suca cessaticn of production commences drilling

cperaticns, and this Lease shall remain in force so long as such operaticns
.are continuously progecuted, and if production results therefrom, then as
leng thereafter as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises.

4. UNITIZATION. Lessee is hereby grantcd. the right to pool,

unitize or combine all or any part of the leased prerpiseé with any other lease

.or leases ,.land or lands, mineral estates, or any of them whether owned
by the Lessee or others, s;o as to creaté one or more drilling or production
units so as to constitute a unit or unit not 'exce‘ed'ing 640 acres with respect

to any zone or stratum predominately oil bearing and not substantially

exceeding 640 acres with respect-to any zone or stratum predominately gas

bearing or condensate bearing, subject to the right of _éurrender as herej'n.af?m
provided in A:i‘;t'icle 105 Such.dri ling ox; produé:tion units may Valso Be‘ éreated
by goverﬁmenfal authority.

Any unit formed under this paragraph shall conform to the rules and
regulations of any lvawful governmental authority having jurisdiction in
the premises, and with good drilling or production practice in the area in
which the land is located. In the event of the unitizati.on.of the whole or
any part of the leased premises, Lessee shall before or after the completion
of a well, record a copﬁr of its unit operation designatiqn in the coﬁnty whérein
the leeis.ed premises are located, and mait a copy there.of, by registered or
certified mail, t<-> _the Lessor at Lessor's laét known a_ddress. As to each
dri‘lling unit so designated for oil or gas production purposes by the Lessee,
Lessor agré‘es to accept and receive out of the production or the proceeds from

2
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the aforasaid one-<ighth (1,
in saic E‘araqrabn S of this Lease, prcduced from each production well

operated on the unitized acreage as the actual number of acres in the leased
premises which may .be included from time to time in any such drilling unit

bears to the total number of acres included in any such unit. The commencement

'
drilling, completioh .of, or production from a well or any portion of such unit
shall have the same effect upon the terms of this Lease, except for the
payment of royalties; as if such a well were coEnmenced, drilled, c'ombleted
or producing on any land included in this Lease itself‘. In the event, however,
that a portion only of the premises herein leased should be included from

time to time in such a drilling unit, delay réntal thereafter shall be paid toA
Lessor only on that part of the aforesaid leased premises which rem_ains_
outside such unit or units when the same 'areliformed.' Lessee shall have

the same rights of ingresé a;1d egress over the leased'premis.es in case of
such unit devaicpment for the developme_nt, drilling and operation of wells

located on other acreage in the same unit as are granted by this Lease for wells
Y

located on it, but. free gas shall be only furnished to and under the terms

of the individual lease upon which a producing gas well is located.
Sie- ROYALTIES. In consideration of the premises, Lessee covenants

and agrees:

.

(1) To deliver, free of cost, to Lessor at the wells, or to the
credit of Lessor in the tanks, pipelines or other facilities to which Lessee
may connect said wells, an equal one-eighth (1/8)part of all oil, including

any other liquid hydrocarbons contained therein, produced and saved from

the leased premises, or at Lessee's option, to pay to Lessor for such one-

10/20/2023
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ay a-royalty of all cas, including all sub

therein, precduced, saved and marketed from the leased premises ecual to a

minimum payment of four (4) cents per Mcf or equal to one-eighth (1/8th) of

the then just and reasonable area price per Mcf as set by the Federal Power
Ccmmission from time to time for gas purchased in that area of West Virginia
by interstate pipeline.s from independent p.roducers selling such gas in
interstate commerce at the time said gas is préduce;i and marketed from the
leased premises, whichever royalty amount is gx:eater' as provided above at
the time said gas is purchased, with the payment'-for such gas to be made on

or before the twenty-fifth (25th) of the month for all such gas produced during

the preceding month, measured as of the date the Lessee collects its gas

measurement charts for said lease.

6 “RENTALS. Lessee covenants and agreesA to pay and Iessor
covanan{s and agrees to acc‘;pt‘a miniruin annual payment célc_ulated at the
rate of One Dollar ($1.00) per acre ifor each acre of lands then covered by
this Lease, subject to all the other terms of the leased prerﬁises while the
same is being coperated for production purposes, payable quarterly in adx}ance,

beginning August 1, 1871, for five (5) years certain up to and including

~July 30, 1976. Any rental paid during this first fi = (5) year period for time

beyond the date when gas is first marketed, as aforesaid, shall be credited

upon th.e first royalty for gas or oil that may otherwise be due hereunder at any
time; provided, ‘however, in any event Lessor shall be guaranteed and shall
réceive a minimum annual production rental payment based upon One Dollar

($1.00) per acre per year for each acre originally granted and demised here-

under during such five (5) year period this Lease is in effect, with any well

.
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during such first five (S) year period only to pay Lessor the minimum amount
hereinabove provxded until such time during such first five (S) year period

as Gas is preduced, in paying quantities or a well entitling Lessor to royalty

under Article S is completed on said premises. Thercaf fter the Lessee shall
have the right to ded.uct credit for such royalty from the minimum payment
provided above. The aforementioned minimum production >renta1 payment above
shall continue at the end of the said five (S) year period ending July 31, 1976
so long as' this Lease remains in effect. Lessee may release o‘r surrender

all or any portion of the leased premises after July 30., 1976, and thereafter
such _minimum annual payment shall be proportionately reduced with Lessee
paying Les sor at the rate of One Dollar ($1. 00) per acre per year for the acreage
upon which the leasehold interests and_rrights are retained. .

7. - CONVERSION 'i:O STORAGE. Less;ze shall have the exclusive
right at any time during the time this Lease is in e-ffect, provided the native
gas reserves in the reser‘;'oir have previously been depleted to 75 percent
of their original volume as estimated by Lessee-prior to conversion to gas
storage operations, to employ any depleted oil or gas strétum underlying
premises for the storage of gas and may for this purpose reopen, redrill
and restore to operation any and all abaﬁdoned wells on the premises which
may have penetrated said depleted eratum or 'nay drill new wells thereon

*

for the purpose of freely mtroducmg and storing gas in such Stratum and

- .

recovermg the same therefrom. It is understoad that a well need not be

drilled on the premises to permit storage of gas, and it is agreed that Lessee

shall be the sole Judge as to whether gas is being stored within the leased

10/20/2023
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ium annual preducticn pavmen: as cdelined, revalty othenvise
productiion of stored gas from the leased premises, Lessee agrees to pay

Lessor an annual storage rental of Two Dollars (52.00) per acre in advance
commencing with the date of utilization of any depleted stratum for Storage

purposes and for és long thereafter as thc; stratum so is utilized.', Lessee
further agrees to Pay Lessor, in addition to surface damages provided in
Article 8 as liquidating d'amages fér the drilling, opei‘ation, and maintenance
of each well on the premises which is utilized.for storage of gas, as well as
fer the necessary or'usefu'l surface rights and privileges relating thereto,
for the entire term of this agreement, the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)
as damgges payable in one éum within three (3) months after each well now
existing or hereafter drilled upon the premises is so ﬁtilized. Lessee lagrees
to 'giveiLess'or written noiicé of the use of the leased premises or of any
wells drilled therson for the storage of gas. .
This Lease shall never be forfeited due to-failure of Lessee tc make
or tender any proper payment to the paﬁy Or parties entitled thereto, nox; due
to any failure by Lessee to periorm any obligation or covenant hereunder
unless the Lessee shall have received written notice éf such failure or after
receipt of such notice, fails to make pfoper payment or perform any such

obhgatwon hereunder within thirty (30) days from the recelpt of such notice

*

if Lessee is actually in default.

8. MANNER OF OPERATIONS AND LESSEE'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES.

Lessee shall bury, when so requested by Lessor, all pPipelines

s

used to produce and transpor: gas or oil off the premises and shall pay all

10/20/2Q23




ef this Lease agreement. In this sense, timber and pulpgwocd are censiderc

"

oY)

§rowWing crop, " as referred to in the precedi'ng.paragraph.
9. ENTIRETY. If the leased premises are now or hereafter shajl be

OWned severally or in Séparate tracts, the premises shall nevertheless be

3 -

-,.uolupod Qlld ‘b

Producing weils op adjoinii‘ng‘ or adjacent Premises, Shoul'd it be determined
that Lecsor ©wns only a fraction of the fee simple in the cil angd gas in the
above describeqd lands, tl;len Lessor shall receive such fraction only of the
rentals and royalties above Specified, 'i‘his Leése shall extend to and bind
any interest or estate In the oil ang gas in the above described lands hereafter

acquired by Lessor, A ' ALY RIS -5 RkE

& . 'PAYMENTS. "All paymenfs that become due Lessor hereunder may

given direct to:

(1) Four-sevenths (4/7ths) ($142. 86 quarterly in advance 'insofar

as minimum Payments are concerned) to Harry McMullan, Jr.,

Route # 5, Box 394, Washingt'on, North Carolina 27889

: . = 10 - . .
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whichever methed Lessee may elect at the time of each such pavment. Saicd

incdividuals are' appointed agent to receive and receipt for the same and to receive
all notices given by Lessee as provided herein.

12. FREE GAS. Lessor excepts and reserves the right to lay a
pipeline, at Lessor's' expense, tc any one (1) well only drilled by Lessee on
said leased premises pursuant to the terms of this Lease and producing gas
only, and to take gas produced from such well so long as Lessor operates
this Lease, 'to an amount not exceeding two huncii‘ed thousand cubic feet per
year, iree of cost for Lessor's own use for heat and light in one dwelling house
on said land at Lessor's risk, subject to t'm;, Lessee's rights of use, operation,
pumping, and right of abandonment éf such well_by Lessee. Lescor agrees
that all gas in excess of two hundred’thoﬁsand cubic.feet taken and used in each
year shall be paid for by -Les‘sor at the current p{lblisﬁed x;atés of Lessee's
affiliated distribution company that is or may then be delivering gas at retail
in the area nearest to the leased premises, and that sai‘d excess gas shall
be delivered by Lessor for th¢ account of said affiliated retail distributor,
that the measurement and regqulation thereof shall be by meter and regulators
set at the valve on the well, that such gas so taken s.hall be used with economy,
in safe and proper pipes and appliances,‘ and that Leésor shall subscribe to
and be bound by the reasonable rules and regulations of Lessee and its

. A .
affiliated retail' distribution company, published at that time relating to
such ta;king and use of gas. Lessor expressly gives Lessee the right in

advance if Lessee is requested by its affiliated retail distribution company '

. 4 " )
-to deduct the cost of any gas used by Lessor in excess of two hundred thousand

-11 -
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annum as full consideration and compensation in lieu of the right to take and

use such quantity of gas free of cost. This agreement of Lessor shall extend

to and tind any surface owner or tenant cccugying the same premises covered

«
e

by this Lease.

13. SURRE&IDER. It is agreed thét Lessee at any time after the first
five (5) years from the effective date of this Lease s:hall have the right to
surrender or cancel this Lease on a;ll or any part of the acreage by delivering
or mailing to the Lessor notice of such surrende_x; or placing the same of record
in the proper county ;whereacreage included therein is.located, ubon the
payment or tender of One Dollar ($1.00) to Lessor and all other amounts then
due Les;or as provided herei.n, and thereupon Lessor shall be released and
discharged from all payments, obligafions, covenants and conditions herein
centained and this Lease shéll be null and void as to the lan4d iﬁ respect to which
a surrender is made. In the event of a surrender by Lessor of all its rights
on a part of this leased acreage only, thereafter the amount of delay rentals
provided abcve shall be reduced proportionately on an acreage basis, but as to
the portion of the acreage_a not released, the terms and provisions o.f this Lease
shall continue and remain in full force and effect for all purposes.

14, CONVEYANCE OF PREMISLES. 1In case of'a conveyance of all

or a pait of the above-described land, Lessee may continue to make all payments

*

to Lessor until fumished with a certified copy of any such deed of conveyance
or other documents or proof to eneble Lessee to identify the land conveyed as being
all or part of said land; or on written notice of any such conveyance Lessee may

hold all payments until furnished with such copy of other documents or proof,

= 10 -

10/20/2023




~ cwm ~ac OFf Smis AdEed B men w63 M S e e, N PRI U
ek bk C2S@ G &R eivizien. ot the L2360 ETROrNIes T L oas

AN I SvI sy A o ST T AT I Am tmy e laiaisicebioida TS
~~~~~ ENSSNesA o wehd ks RS MISICIE BT, ek | & Beean i, e e e N ey (SO (¥

- TDTNT™ 4T NS s™ ANmé My v wya ey vy i 13 1
2 Pl e F : S ; M2, e v~ o~ i —~ ~AtrATN ANt~
< dbh et P iy DA stlan wadYO. Al SXPTESS dna Impllea covenants

(0]
re,
o
o
i
(&}
! . ]
(9]
(o
n
(9]
w0
b |
(&)
b
—
U
0]
t
tr

usject to all Federal and State laws, executive orders,
rules, rcgulaticns and requests, inciuding but not limited to drilling, reworking
and producing operations, and this Lease shal.l ﬁot be terminated in whole or
in .part nor Lessee held liable in damages for failure to comply therewith, if
compliance is prohibited by, or if such failure is the result of any such law,
order, rule, regulation‘or request whether or not subsequently deﬁtermined to

be invalid; or because of Lessee's failu're to comply with any express or impliad
covenants. of this Lease if such failure is the reéult of governmental authority,
war, Act of God, acts of thé public enemy, wars, insurrections or riots,
strﬂ:e, exhausticn or unavailability or delays in delivery ofi any produ'ct, labor,
service 6r material, fire, explosioﬁ, flood, lockouts, or any other cause
reascnably beyond the .control of Lessee.

16. ASSIGNMENT. '. .Al_l or any part of-interests and i‘ights acquired

under this Lease may be ass;gned to any mreputable firm or cor{aération

approved by Lessor but said assignment shall not be in effect until such time
as Lessee notifies the agent of Lessor, Harry McMullan, Jr. , by certified
meail, addre_ssed to Route # 5, Box 394, Washington, North Carolina 27889, and
in such notice spec_:ificall.y advises the rights and interests to be assigned,

to whom they aré proposed to be assigned and a cop? of the proposed
assignment agreement. After such assignment has been approved by Lessor
and retumed to Lessee with evidence of such approval, Lessee shall furnish
said McMullah with the recording data covering said assignment. The above

. X t extend to and
right of assignment and the Lessor's approval thereof shall no

include the already approved merger of the I’essee into Columbia Gas Trans-

10/20/2023
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with respect to this transier of interests and rights of Lessee to Columbia Gas

Transmission Corporation.

17 DEFERMENT OF DRILLING OPERATIONS. The Lessee has the option

at all times while this lease is in

effect to drill or not drill, prov;ded the min-

imum annual rental hereinbefore provided is paid to Lessor. This latter pro-

vision shall not extend to relieve
would otherwise have to drill any

to protect the same from drainage

Lessee of any.implied covenant Lessee
offset well or wells on the Leased premises

while Lessee retains the same.

18. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Lease, together with its terms,

cenditions and provisions, shall extend to and be binding upon the parties and

their respective successors and a
Lessee-shall include reference to

18, ENTIRE CONTRACT.

ssigns. Reference hercin to Lessor and
their respective successors and assigns.

It is agreed that no verbal representations

or promises have been made or relied upon by Lessor or Lessee supplementing,

mecdifying, or as an.inducement to execute this agreement.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals the day and year first

above written.

-

ATTEST:
/4 B. 8 7%
R sEX- J. B. Ruolﬂdse/
> Assistant Secretary
WITNESS:

CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE
. INSU@ CE)COMPANY
7

G H Bea,clles

. j Secoyd Vice President
_’ ‘ \/\./’\/I / ///%AS&\L

Harfy Mcx' llan, Ir

% 18 =
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&{ n G. Davisson' Trustee
. OLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
R TR successor to
3+ ATTEST; ;- THE MANUFACTURERS LIGHT AND
i F h i HEAT CCMPANY
/ 72
, n
By: 2 A, S 97
Vice Presidént 1 @
Pittsburgh Divisioh .
STATE OF TEXAS )
' ) To Wit:
COUNTY OF DALIAS )
I, Rettv J. Wells , @ notary public of said county,
do certify that G. H. Beadles’ -__who ;ignéd the writing above ( or
hereto annexed), bearing date thelCth day of Ausust ., 1971,

for CON\TEC"‘ICLT ENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporatlon has
this day in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be

" the act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand this _16thday of Auzust . 1971, My
commission expires: June 1, 1973 . S B! __-4-»_'_'.3 g

Nozary/?ubhc g

SEAL
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ctary zublic of said county, co wertily

e vy s S T
taat Harre MicMullan

Jr., and Neva S. McMullan, whose names are signed

. - - - = : PA o -
-to the writing aktove .(cr hereto annexed) bearing date the so™day of Yoroa.s7
. 1971,

have this day acknowledged the same before me, in

my said county,

Given under my hand this /07% day of [ZAA_A(.f/ , 1971. My
7/

comrussxon expires ]anuary 11, 1975,

,-~‘.£-_3|“~\.(:4_-"‘ ; '

o iy B Notary Miblic

VEST VIRGINIA . )
. ) To Wit: -
COUNTY OF LEWIS )

- /7
I Q{/—Z’ZV‘( //%—/-//‘/’é(/

a notary public of said county,

do certify that John G. Davisscn, Trustee, whose name is signed to the writing

above (or hereto annexed) bearing date the/'ﬂ'.., ZJZ7 day of // L2 s ‘/’ 1971,

has this day acknowledged the same before me, in my saiﬁ/county.

Given under my hand this é.:g’iéday of ’/dlf’ 7 ¢ // ; 4971,

1ssi i . 45 . e / g
My commission expires: .—~iZL 225 ”,4../ /67/7/, s el
: ' FRey o nr
R'_" o a® .:'."- J’/:’, g1

o «/.45‘5»% «//

7 \/’/ =
tc.I'Y Public ;' ’/L;f_‘_f,_/(_/._., 0 c.-’f’
o "é—’;‘—{ ,’///(‘///// //-///3((_,
.
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~ rey Tee 60 W = \] st 'h P el a. var [ R et
GO coray ae V. S. ALTauUlLes 'Wwho signea the W CLIUING
:

\

above (cr hereto annexed), bearing date the 10th day of Auzust
COLUNDTA GAS TRANSMISSICN CORPORATICN successor to
1871, for/TEE MANUFACTURERS LIGHET AXD HEZIAT COMPANY, a corporation,

-.-u .

has this day in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing

to be the act and deed of said corporation.

v

n'“"'l' leen under my hand this 13th day of September , 1971,
: '\ _ : ,
. I\'y ‘Commission expires: 3

-~ . . N A . 1
e WALTER R PERRIN, tias
R SbA L Rt intery Puhis _ Vo e a
Yo , Yzl P cv/ f‘o!ru Al ’/"./:/""w"“l_-

Linires Notary Public

f-- -
We’% Virginia Randolph County Court Clerk’s Olfice: :- ? 2 7 ]07'
This Inst-uimant was this day presented to e in my office. ank

there . - ¢ 4rag with  the Certificate thereto annexed, is
admn'...-;\. tu racuid, i )

Testay f;f J Cliinnnice b Cleck

“on -

/Z e
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Fas e

v
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THE ESTATE OF HARRY
McMULLAN, JR., et ux

and

THE COLUMBIA GAS'
TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

LEASE AGREEMENT

foe, 206-73
b RL 354 /2. Hagp

\

MC MULLAN & MC MULLAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

10/20/2023
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LATITUDE 38° 50' 00"
CASSITY FORK BOOM and LUMBER

COMPANY
198 Ae.

JIQ%!IQ!I

R}

10,900

LEASE NO.
PROPOSED WORK: DRILLA _CONVERT__DRILL DEEPER_REDRILL__FRACTURE OR
' STIMULATE___PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION__PERFORATE NEW

FORMATION___OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

PLUG AND ABANDON ___ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG ‘
TARGET FORMATION ___ELK ESTIMATED DEPTH 3000
WELL OPERATORALLEGHENY LAND an MINERAL C0. DESIGNATED AGENT.ALLEGHENY LAMD Md MINERAL Co.

ADDRESS P.0.BOX 174D ADDRESS__P.0. BOX 1740

£
REBECCA A. ARNOLD, ET.AL. =
950 Ac. 2
=)
o
w
[a]
s |
=]
Q
4
o
/ -
(:, /
HARRY McMULLAN, JR., ESTATE ETAL. <L &
S
1000 Ac. { MARY SACK
=
5 R
2 03 N
/
/
& \
7
4
I ’
/
/
cmnen @ wsm—
VALLEY CD.
S =
£
o\
s
FILE NO. | THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Q‘.»“*'\'L R. /:74",,
DRAWING NO. THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY 5‘@",{"{};:'5-,/4,%
SCALE 1" = 1000 KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE |§ ~¢ il
MINIMUM DEGREE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE REGU- f § Mo.711 t§
ACCURACY ) PART IN 200 mmgi 5?5:: AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPART- o i smeor, f ,}.
PROVEN SOURCE OF S ey S
ELEVATIONALEGHENY LAND and (SIGNED) Qa/ Y &7 2(4/;;-.,{,‘{35‘,?:-;’*&3
MINERAL €0. WELL ¥ 1021 RP.E L.L.S. m e NS
_ELEVATION 7882 PLK&EﬂthE“E
(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF DATE MARCH 8™ , 19 82
WELL ON UNITED STATES OPERATOR'S WELL NO. A- 1120
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS APl WELL NO.
FORM V6 =7 4] - W3 — QL 5 ¢+
(8-78) : STATE  COUNTY PERMIT
' STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
WELL TYPE: OIL __GAS_Y\_LIOUID INJECTION___WASTE DISPOSAL __
(IF “GAS,”) PRODUCTION X__STORAGE __DEEP___SHALLOW _X_
LOCATION: ELEVATION __23b3" _ waTER SHED__3UGAR RUM
DISTRICT __MIDDLE FORK COUNTY _RANDOLPH
QUADRANGLE CASSITY 1.5° ‘
SURFACE OWNER WESTVACO  ET.AL. ACREAGE 1000 Ac.
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER HARRY McMULLAN,JR.ESTATE, ET. AL . LEASE ACREAGE 10420/2023

CLARKSBURG , WEST VIRGINIA 7.L30?. 1740 CLARKSBURG , WEST VIRGINIA 2L302- 1740

[
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